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Dear Shareholders,

I am pleased to review with you the results of Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited (the “Company”, together with its 
subsidiaries, collectively the “Group”) for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 (“2014FY”) and at the same time report the 
business adjustment and future strategic planning of the Company.

In 2014FY, the Group conducted a series of adjustments on its operations. Following the turnaround in profitability for 
the first time in three years in the interim report, the Group recorded a profit of approximately HK$6,000,000 for the year, 
representing a substantial growth as compared with the previous year, and achieved successfully the operation objective of 
the comprehensive turnaround in profitability that was set up in the beginning of 2013.

2014FY was the first financial year after the 98.38% investment of Zhejiang Anxian Yuan by the Company. As the first 
company listed on the Main Board of Hong Kong Stock Exchange which is principally engaged in the funeral business, the 
injection of Zhejiang Anxian Yuan has brought physical assets and a sophisticated operation and management team to the 
Group. In 2014FY, the Company was also the first enterprise in Mainland China, listed on the Main Board of Hong Kong 
Stock Exchange, to establish a funeral investment management company, 安賢園（上海）陵園投資管理有限公司 (in English, 
for identification purpose only, Anxian Yuan (Shanghai) Cemeteries Investment Management Company Limited), in the China 
(Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone. 安賢園（上海）陵園投資管理有限公司 (in English, for identification purpose only, Anxian 
Yuan (Shanghai) Cemeteries Investment Management Company Limited), the wholly owned subsidiary established in the 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone, had already established branch companies in Beijing and Guizhou respectively during 
the reporting period. The branch company in Beijing will expand the development and sales of Anxian Yuan funeral products, 
funeral etiquette services, cemetery agency sales in the Beijing region. The branch company in Guizhou will develop and 
construct the Guizhou Pan County Anxian Yuan Cemetery, and assume the cemetery management and its derived services. 
According to the strategic plan of the Company, in future, through its wholly owned subsidiary in the China (Shanghai) Pilot 
Free Trade Zone, the Group will gradually establish its layout in those large and medium-sized cities that have good market 
prospects and abundant funeral investment projects and service resources. By integrating Zhejiang Anxian Yuan and the 
abovementioned mainland branch companies and each of the project companies, the business management headquarter in 
Hangzhou will integrate the management to achieve the integration of its human resources, finance and service standards, 
and at the same time reduce management costs efficiently by relying on concentrating the advantages through modern 
network management measures.

In 2014FY, 安賢園（上海）陵園投資管理有限公司 (in English, for identification purpose only, Anxian Yuan (Shanghai) 
Cemeteries Investment Management Company Limited), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, had reached a strategic 
investment and cooperation agreement with 上海朗泰醫院後勤管理有限公司 (in English, for reference only, Shanghai 
Liontown Hospital Supportive Management Service Company Limited, the “Liontown”). The latter has undertaken the 
hospitals’ outsourced ancillary services in Jiangsu, Zhejiang, Shanghai and other major cities in China. Liontown has provided 
special ancillary services management like patient caring, hospital cleaning, and mortuary management for nearly 30 third-
level grades-A hospitals in over ten major cities in China. Currently, Liontown has employed over 2,000 employees, it has 
an outstanding management team from the world’s top 500, and equips with a leading mainland hospital ancillary service 
management system. At present, Liontown has maintained a rapid development trend in its business expansion and results 
growth in Mainland China, further expanded its market share and achieved its leading position in the ancillary service segment 
market in Mainland China. It is expected that this cooperation will enhance the cross business interaction between Liontown 
and the Group, or increase substantially the synergy effect of the Group in its funeral products and cemetery business in the 
Jiangsu and Zhejiang regions, and thus lay a sound and solid channel foundation for the rapid expansion of the Group’s one-
stop funeral services and the electronic commerce of funeral services and cemetery agency business.

Chairman’s Statement
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2013 was the inaugurated year of “Pursuing China Dream” to revitalize the great rejuvenation of Chinese nation. It has 
become a national consensus to ignite again the excellent Chinese traditional culture. After being elected, our President 
immediately went to Shenzhen to visit his mother, and regional leaders offered touching obituaries for their deceased 
mothers, and the leaders’ behavior demonstrate that “filial piety” is the common core concept of the Chinese people at home 
and abroad. According to the published statistics of China National Bureau of Statistics, by February 2013, Mainland China 
has a population of exceeding 1.37 billion, of which the population with age above 60 is about 193 million, representing 
14.3% of the total population. According to the financial information of ifeng.com, the proportion of the elderly population 
in Mainland China would reach an average annual increment of 0.4% in next two decades. This implies that the proportion 
of the elderly population would reach nearly 20% in next 10 years. The statistics also reveal the golden generation baby 
boomers will enter into the retirement period from 2015 to 2050. After thirty years of China’s economic development, 
people’s consumption level has been greatly improved, and began to look for quality experiential services in various sectors. 
The golden generation places more rich and meticulous demand for high quality products, services, creativity.

The funeral service is in essence a realization of human sacrifice culture and an ultimate cultural consumption of people in 
memorial and inheritance. As such, through technology, we will upgrade and reconstruction services in the funeral industry, 
improve customer experiential services to make the funeral industry, bearing thousands of years of ancient civilization, 
reflecting the specific characteristics of the contemporary cultural consumption, and this will become the historical mission of 
our Company and our peers in China funeral industry in future.

As we all know, owing to the historical reasons, the funeral culture in Mainland China experienced a time of dislocation, in 
which it represents development potential for us, and making up this dislocation is our mission. By constructing the Anxian 
Yuan platform through the joint efforts of all staff, we will learn whole-heartedly from all the advanced domestic and foreign 
peers in the industry. We will actively work and strive to implement details of our every service. The process of industry 
transformation is difficult and painstaking, and for the sake of its long-term development, in 2014FY, the Company made 
a strategic and comprehensive range of adjustments in its business layout and structure, organization and personnel 
structures, and achieved initially the strategic objectives of the Board. Through such adjustment, not only has the Group 
achieved historically its turnaround in results, but it also provided a full safeguard in system and management for the 
achievement of its strategic targets in future.

Our Company is a listed company on the Main Board of The Hong Kong Stock Exchange, first undertaking the cultural and 
arts cemetery as its principal business and has a leading position in the funeral service in China. In the new financial year, 
representing the management of our Company, we will continue to serve on our China dream, the funeral industry and all 
shareholders through leading and innovative ideas, reciprocate the society, customers and investors with our sincerity and 
heart for their continuous care and support.

We firmly believe that in the near future, the investment and management team of our Company and its funeral service 
platform will demonstrate a subversive new business model in the funeral industry in the Greater China region, and thus 
establishing a new benchmark in funeral ideas for the Chinese.

Shi Hua
Chairman
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CEMETERY INDUSTRY IN THE PRC
The nominal Gross Domestic Product (“GDP”) of the PRC increased from approximately RMB9,921.4 billion in 2000 to 
approximately RMB40,120.2 billion in 2010 with a compound average growth rate (“CAGR”) of approximately 15.0%. The 
chart below illustrates the GDP and GDP per capita for PRC during the period from 2000 to 2010.
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The population of the PRC increased from approximately 1.27 billion in 2000 to approximately 1.34 billion in 2010, 
representing an increase of CAGR of approximately 0.54%. According to the China Statistical Yearbook 2011, the population 
over the age of 65 in the PRC was approximately 6.96% and 8.87% of the total population of the PRC for 2000 and 2010 
respectively. The mortality rate of the PRC for 2000 and 2010 were 0.645% and 0.711% respectively. The total population, 
population over the age of 65 and the mortality rates of the PRC for 2010 are shown in the table below:

Population (’000)
Total 1,340,091
Over 65 118,830
Mortality rate (%) 0.711

Source: China Statistical Yearbook 2011

The Director considered funeral services have been a very important component in Chinese social and religious systems. 
It has been a long tradition in the PRC to hold public decorum and show respect to the deceased. In recent years, the 
PRC has experienced quick economic development, with concomitant increase in national income. The Directors believe 
there is potential growth on the development of cemetery business due to growing trend of aged population and economic 
improvement in the PRC.

Management Discussion and Analysis
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BUSINESS REVIEW
During the Year, the Group continued its focus on Cemetery Business and conducted its business mainly through Zhejiang 
Anxian Yuan, a Company’s indirect subsidiary (with 98.38% equity interests) engaging Cemetery Business in Hangzhou, the 
PRC.

The Group established an operation headquarter for Mainland China projects (“Operation Headquarter”) in Hangzhou, 
the PRC, which commenced operation on 25 March 2014. The operation headquarter is responsible for the coordination 
of business development and management of cemeteries in the PRC. The Board considers that the newly established 
Operation Headquarter will support the continuous expansion of Cemetery Business and help fully utilize the resources 
allocated to the Cemetery Business, with a view to enhancing the Company’s competitiveness in the PRC.

In view of the needs of the continuous growth and expansion in the development, operation and management of cemeteries 
in the Greater China Region (including Hong Kong, Macau, Taiwan and Mainland China) and having conducted its own 
business assessment in light of the recent open-door policies adopted by the Chinese government, the Company established 
Shanghai Anxian Yuan, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, on 26 November 2013 in the China (Shanghai) 
Pilot Free Trade Zone. The scope of business approved by 上海市工商行政管理局自由貿易試驗區分局 (in English, for 
identification purpose only, the Shanghai Administration for Industry and Commerce Pilot Free Trade Zone Branch) includes 
the provision of cemetery management services and corporate management services. Shanghai Anxian Yuan commenced its 
business in early December 2013 and had set up several branch companies in various districts in the PRC including Beijing.

On 3 March 2014, Shanghai Anxian Yuan entered into a strategic investment and cooperation agreement with 上海朗泰醫
院後勤管理有限公司 (in English, for reference only, Shanghai Liontown Hospital Supportive Management Service Company 
Limited, the “Liontown”). Pursuant to the agreement, Shanghai Anxian Yuan will inject a sum of RMB7,000,000 to Liontown. 
Upon completion of the investment, Shanghai Anxian Yuan will hold 7% of the entire issued shares of Liontown. Liontown is a 
company with limited liability incorporated under the laws of PRC, which is principally engaged in the provision of supportive 
management services to hospitals, nursing homes, sanatoriums, medical centres and other public health institutions in major 
provinces and cities in the PRC. The Liontown’s services include housekeeping, transportation, nursing, woven cotton fabrics 
management etc. The Board believes that through the Investment in Liontown, it is a good opportunity for the Group to 
enhance and strengthen their current business connection and network and to explore further business opportunities. Details 
are set out in the company’s announcement dated 3 March 2014. The investment has not completed as at the date of this 
report.

BUSINESS OUTLOOK
The issues of birth, old age, sickness and death are entwining human beings eternally. With the growing trend of China’s 
aged population, the funeral business, a high-spending specialty industry, is experiencing a long-term growing business 
opportunity. For a single cemetery investment, however, as it is difficult to secure domestic cemetery projects and costs are 
gradually increasing, particularly the appreciation of Renminbi in the last ten over years, the growth in investment returns for a 
single capital-intensive type business will slow down in the near future. At the same time, as hindered by the regional mortality 
rate and enormous investment amount at preliminary stage, the relatively longer customer cumulative credit cycle in the initial 
years of cemetery projects and the relatively long cash return cycle, the chance of growing business performance is not high.
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When compare with the world’s leading funeral and cemetery business enterprises, currently, income from funeral and 
cemetery services in domestic industry is obviously out of proportion. The existing ratio has indicated tremendous growing 
opportunities for the research, development and sales of specialty funeral items as well as the high quality experiential 
services market in future.

2013 was a year dominant by internet, in particular a year that envisaged the integration of mobile internet with traditional 
business to form a new business model. With its successful business transformation, apart from the traditional cultural and 
arts cemetery business, our Company had already expanded itself in the new market and delivered proven records in respect 
of the business model that integrated the funeral and cemetery business with internet.

In the future, our Company will not only own the largest cultural and arts cemetery in Zhejiang and a leading professional 
cemetery investment and management group in China, through investment and collaboration, it will also establish a brand 
new funeral affairs service brand by applying the existing sophisticated internet technology with controllable costs to 
establish an on-line business advisory platform and an off-line project and service platform, using an experiential service of a 
breakthrough nature with embedded high-technology to inaugurate a trial funeral business operation O2O business model in 
Hangzhou, Zhejiang and Shanghai.

Once the innovative businesses in Hangzhou and Shanghai have achieved management experience and positive 
performance, we plan to quickly promote same to the projects managed by each of our branch companies nationwide and 
eventually become the first choice in funeral services and the industry’s premier choice in service platform for the Mainland 
Chinese.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
For the Year, the Group recorded net profit of approximately HK$6.0 million (2013: net loss of approximately HK$4.4 million) 
on turnover of approximately HK$157.3 million (2013: approximately HK$127.4 million). During the Year, Zhejiang Anxian 
Yuan sold 1,125 tombs (2013: 1,144 tombs) and 31,000 columbarium niches (2013: 13,000 niches). Improvement in the 
results of the Group was mainly attributable to a loss on disposals of subsidiaries of approximately HK$10.4 million recorded 
in last financial year, with the purpose to simplify the corporate structure of the Group.

Net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2014 was approximately HK$456 million (2013: approximately HK$440 million). 
During the Year, no placing of shares was noted (2013: approximately HK$38.3 million).

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES
During the Year, the net cash outflow was approximately HK$5.6 million (2013: approximately HK$34.5 million). As at 31 
March 2014, the cash and cash equivalents of the Group was approximately HK$10.7 million (2013: approximately HK$17.2 
million). The Group had bank borrowings of approximately HK$102.1 million as at 31 March 2014 (2013: approximately 
HK$133.7 million).

GEARING RATIO
The gearing ratio (total liabilities/total assets) at the end of the Year was 0.41 (2013: 0.45).
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CHARGES ON ASSETS
As at 31 March 2014, the Group’s bank borrowings of approximately HK$18.9 million and HK$25.2 million were secured by 
pledging of the Group’s bank deposits of approximately HK$18.9 million and the Group’s deposits of approximately HK$2.5 
million paid to a financial institute respectively. Details are set out in notes 23 and 27 to the financial statements.

LITIGATION
No outstanding litigation of the Group as at 31 March 2014 was noted.

FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
Details of the financial guarantee of the Group are set out in note 42 to the financial statements.

EXPOSURE TO FLUCTUATIONS IN EXCHANGE RATES AND RELATED HEDGES
During the Year, the Group’s business were mainly denominated in RMB and the fund raising activities were denominated 
in HK$. The PRC subsidiaries of the Group were operated in the PRC. All transactions, assets and liabilities of the PRC 
subsidiaries were denominated in RMB and were translated into HK$ at year end date as foreign operations. No foreign 
currency hedge was made during the Year.

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICIES
As at 31 March 2014, the Group had 11 employees (including Directors) (2012: 13 employees), all in Hong Kong. The 
Group regularly reviews remuneration and benefits of employees according to the relevant market practice and individual 
performance of the employees. In addition to basic salary and mandatory provident fund, employees are entitled to other 
benefits such as share option scheme, of which the Directors may, at their discretion, grant options to employees of the 
Group. The remuneration policies of the Group’s employees are subject to review regularly.

The Group has a share option scheme available for directors and employees of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

Total staff costs (including Directors) for the Year amounted to approximately HK$4.0 million (2013: approximately HK$4.8 
million), of which contribution to mandatory provident fund was HK$65,000 (2013: approximately HK$124,000). No share 
options were granted during the Year (2013: nil). Details are set out in note 12 to the financial statements.

ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
No acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies were noted during the Year.
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Shi Hua, aged 62, was appointed as an Executive Director on 20 June 2011. He was also the Chairman and the Chief 
Executive Officer as from 15 December 2011. On 23 January 2014, he resigned as the Chief Executive Officer.

Mr. Shi was a teacher of 浙江汽校寧波分校 (Zhejiang Motor School, Ningbo Branch*) from 1976 to 1977. During 1977 
to 1990, Mr. Shi worked for Zhejiang Civil Affairs Bureau and was responsible for the daily office routine of the Civil Affairs 
Bureau. During 1990 to 1996, Mr. Shi worked for 杭州富安刺繡服裝廠 (Hangzhou Fu An Embroidery Clothing Factory*) as its 
manager to oversee the overall day-to-day operation. In 1996, Mr. Shi established 浙江富安移民經濟開發有限公司 (Zhejiang 
Fu An Immigration Economic Development Company Limited*) and worked as its chairman and general manager. He was 
fully responsible for its operational management and investment decisions.

In 1999, Mr. Shi established Zhejiang Anxian Yuan and worked as its chairman of the board of directors and general manager. 
In 2007, he resigned from Zhejiang Anxian Yuan as general manager but remains as its chairman.

Mr. Shi Hua is a father of Mr. Shi Jun, an Executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The interest 
in Shares of Mr. Shi Hua has been disclosed under the heading “Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares & 
Debentures” of the Directors’ Report.

Mr. Shi Jun, aged 32, was appointed as an Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer on 15 December 2011 and 23 
January 2014 respectively.

From 2003 to 2005, Mr. Shi Jun worked for 浙江富安移民經濟開發有限公司 (Zhejiang Fu An Immigration Economic 
Development Company Limited*) as a deputy business manager, and was responsible for business development. From 2005 
to 2007, Mr. Shi Jun worked for 杭州好樂天禮儀服務有限公司 (Hangzhou Hao Le Tian Li Yi Fu Wu Company Limited*) as a 
deputy general manager responsible for the company’s overall business.

In 2007, Mr. Shi Jun worked for Zhejiang Anxian Yuan (a subsidiary of the Company since 19 November 2010) as an 
assistant general manager responsible for the company’s human resources and general business plan. He has been the 
general manager of Zhejiang Anxian Yuan since 2008, responsible for the company’s overall daily operations. He is currently 
a director of Zhejiang Anxian Yuan.

Mr. Shi Jun is a son of Mr. Shi Hua, an Executive Director and the Chairman of the Company. The interest in Shares of Mr. Shi 
Jun has been disclosed under the heading “Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares & Debentures” of the Directors’ 
Report.

Mr. Law Fei Shing, aged 54, was appointed as an Independent Non-executive Director on 4 June 2009 and was 
re-designated to Executive Director on 10 June 2009. He was also the company secretary and Deputy Chief Executive 
Officer of the Company as from 22 July 2011 and 23 January 2014 respectively.

Mr. Law is a certified public accountant practicing in Hong Kong. He is also a member of American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants (AICPA), USA and associate member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA). Mr. 
Law has over 24 years of experience in the audit and accounting services.

Management Profile
 
 

* For identification only
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Currently, Mr. Law is an executive director and the company secretary of Pak Tak International Limited (stock code: 2668) 
and a non-executive director of Beautiful China Holdings Limited (stock code: 706), those shares are listed on the Main Board 
of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). Also, he is a company secretary of Orient Securities 
International Holdings Limited (stock code: 8001), the shares of which are listed on the GEM Board of the Stock Exchange.

Mr. Law was an executive director (from August 2004 to December 2011), the company secretary (from August 2004 to May 
2011) and the chief executive officer (from November 2007 to December 2011) of Energy International Investments Holdings 
Limited (stock code: 353), the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. He was also an executive 
director (from January 2009 to May 2013) and the company secretary (from January 2009 to January 2013) of Bestway 
International Holdings Limited (stock code: 718), the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

The interest in Shares of Mr. Law has been disclosed under the heading “Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares & 
Debentures” of the Directors’ Report.

Ms. Shen Mingzhen, aged 60, was appointed as an Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive Officer on 15 December 
2011 and 23 January 2014 respectively.

Ms. Shen worked for 杭州市余杭區二輕局 (Second Light Industry Bureau of Yu Hang District of Hangzhou*) from 1976 to 
1985, and was responsible for consistently implementing the labour and human resources management structure for second 
light industry required by national standard.

During 1986 to 1988, Ms. Shen was involved in the establishment of a sino-foreign joint venture, 杭州大廈 (Hangzhou 
Tower*).

During 1989 to 1995, Ms. Shen worked for 杭州拱墅區審計局 (Gongshu Branch of Hangzhou Audit Bureau*) as head of 
audit department, responsible for such daily operation as audit review of financial accounting of enterprises and consultation.

During 1996 to 1998, Ms. Shen worked for 浙江信遠律師事務所 (Zhejiang Xin Yuan Lawyer*) and was responsible for the 
daily works such as finance, accounting and consultation.

Since 1999, Ms. Shen has been working for 浙江富安移民經濟開發有限公司 (Zhejiang Fu An Immigration Economic 
Development Company Limited*) as its deputy general manager, responsible for the financial management of that company 
and its subsidiaries.

She is currently a director and the chief financial officer of Zhejiang Anxian Yuan, a subsidiary of the Company since 19 
November 2010.

The interest in Shares of Ms. Shen has been disclosed under the heading “Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares & 
Debentures” of the Directors’ Report.

* For identification only
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NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Mr. Wang Hongjie, aged 60, was appointed as a Non-executive Director on 23 January 2014.

Mr. Wang is holding an on-job postgraduate qualification with the title of senior economist. Mr. Wang is currently the president 
of Shanghai Funeral and Interment Trade Association, and vice president of China Funeral Association. and also the director 
of its Funeral Committee. Mr. Wang joined in Shanghai Funeral Service Centre（上海市殯葬服務中心）in 2003 and held 
the positions of deputy secretary and secretary of the party committee and the director of the Centre. He held the positions 
of the chairman of Shanghai Binhai Guyuan（上海濱海古園）and vice chairman of Shanghai Huilongyuan（上海匯龍園）
for a long period of time. He was also the director of the Local Coordination Committees of China Funeral Association in 
2007. He has over ten years of expensive experience in the funeral business in Mainland China and is quite familiar with the 
Mainland China funeral market. Mr. Wang also held the positions of chairman of the labour union of Shanghai Lowvoltage 
Electrical Appliances No. 4 Factory（上海低壓電器四廠）, the factory director and secretary of Shanghai Xinjian Printing 
Factory（上海新建印刷廠）, the factory director of Shanghai Xiangyang Switch Factory（上海向陽開關廠）, deputy general 
manager of Shanghai City Civil Affair Industrial Corporation（上海市民政工業總公司）and general manager and secretary 
of the party committee of Shanghai Tianyang Electrical Appliances Industrial Company（上海天陽電器實業公司）, deputy 
general manager of Shanghai Civil Affair (Group) Co., Ltd., and chairman and general manager of Shanghai Sanzhi Auto Parts 
Industrial Co., Ltd.（上海三智汽配實業有限公司）.

Mr. Wang had no interest in Shares as at 31 March 2014.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Ms. Tang Yan, aged 67, was appointed as an Independent Non-executive Director on 15 December 2011.

Ms. Tang graduated from Xian Highway University in 1970. From 1972 to 1978, Ms. Tang worked for 河南開封巿委會生產指
揮部 (Headquarter of Henan Kaifeng Production Department*). From 1978 to 1984, she worked for 杭州巿交通局 (Hangzhou 
Transportation Bureau*). Since 1984, she had worked for 杭州巿體改委 (Hangzhou Development and Reform Commission*) 
until retirement in 2002. Her last position was the director of 杭州巿體改委生產體制處 (Production System Department in 
Hangzhou Development and Reform Commission*).

The interest in Shares of Ms. Tang has been disclosed under the heading “Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares & 
Debentures” of the Directors’ Report.

* For identification only
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Mr. Fu Xiao Dong, aged 61, was appointed as an Independent Non-executive Director on 1 April 2012.

Mr. Fu has become a qualified accountant of the People’s Republic of China since 1992.

Mr. Fu was the deputy head of the Administration and Finance Division under Zhejiang Provincial Department of Finance from 
1978 to 1995, and was responsible for the administration of budgets, final accounts, finance and accounting functions. Mr. 
Fu was the head of the Social Security Division under Zhejiang Provincial Department of Finance from 1995 to 2002, and 
was responsible for the administration of budgets, final accounts, finance and accounting of social security organizations. 
Mr. Fu acted as the head of the State-owned Assets General Administration Division under Zhejiang Provincial Department 
of Finance from 2002 to 2004, and was responsible for the general administration of assets, equity rights, finance and 
accounting of state-owned enterprises. Since 2004, Mr. Fu had been a deputy director of the State-owned Assets 
Supervision and Administration Commission of the People’s Government of Zhejiang Province, and was responsible for the 
administration of assets, property and equity rights, finance and accounting of state-owned enterprises until 2010 when he 
retired from office.

Mr. Fu had no interest in Shares as at 31 March 2014.

Mr. Chan Koon Yung, aged 56, was appointed as an Independent Non-Executive Director on 24 June 2014.

Mr. Chan is currently a Practising Certified Public Accountant in Hong Kong. Mr. Chan obtained a Master degree of Business 
Administration from the University of Strathclyde in the United Kingdom in 1993. He is also an associated member of 
the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants. He acted as the financial director of Greater China for Tupperware Brand Corporation and the general manager 
of Hong Kong operation for Herbalife Ltd., both of which are listed companies in the United States. He has many years of 
experience in management, audit, finance, taxation and accounting.

Ms. Lau Siu Ngor, aged 50, was appointed as an Independent Non-executive Director on 15 December 2011. However, 
she resigned as an Independent Non-executive Director on 31 March 2014.

Ms. Lau received a Master degree in Business Administration from Lancaster University of the United Kingdom in 1995 
and a Bachelor degree of Science (Honours) in Computer Studies from the City University of Hong Kong in 1993. She is a 
fellow member of the Chartered Institute of Management Accountants (CIMA) of the United Kingdom and a fellow member 
of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA). She had previously assumed the positions of financial 
controller and accountant in various companies and has extensive experience in financial industry. She was an independent 
non-executive director of Bestway International Holdings Limited (Stock code: 718) for a period from September 2009 to May 
2013, the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

The interest in Shares of Ms. Lau has been disclosed under the heading “Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares & 
Debentures” of the Directors’ Report.

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
Mr. Leung Woon Che, aged 60, joined the Company in June 2009 and is the Financial Controller of the Company. Mr. 
Leung is an associate member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a fellow member of the 
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants of the United Kingdom. Mr. Leung holds a bachelor degree in Business 
Administration from the Chinese University of Hong Kong. He has had over 30 years experience in accounting, finance and 
auditing including senior positions in a multinational corporation and listed companies.
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The Directors have pleasure in presenting their report and the audited financial statements of the Group for the Year.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. Details of the principal activities of the Company’s subsidiaries 
are set out in note 16 to the financial statements.

RESULTS AND DIVIDEND
The results of the Group for the Year are set out under the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income on page 30.

The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the Year (2013: Nil).

CONVERTIBLE NOTES AND SHARE CAPITAL
Details of movements in convertible notes and share capital for the Year are set out in notes 30 and 31 to the financial 
statements respectively.

RESERVES
Details of movements in the Company and the Group during the Year are set out in note 32 to the financial statements and in 
the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 36 respectively.

RESERVES AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION
As at 31 March 2014, there was no reserve available for distribution (2013: Nil).

DONATIONS
The Group made charitable donations for approximately HK$73,100 during the Year (2013: Nil).

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Details of movements in property, plant and equipment of the Group and the Company during the Year are set out in note 14 
to the financial statements.

LITIGATION
The Group had no outstanding litigation as at 31 March 2014 (2013: Nil).

Directors’ Report
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BORROWINGS AND PROMISSORY NOTES
Details of borrowings and promissory notes of the Group as at 31 March 2014 are set out in notes 27 and 29 to the financial 
statements respectively.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
Details of events after the reporting date are set out in note 43 to the financial statements.

DIRECTORS
Directors who held office during the Year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive Directors
Mr. Shi Hua (Chairman)
Mr. Shi Jun (Chief Executive Officer)
Mr. Law Fei Shing (Deputy Chief Executive Officer)
Ms. Shen Mingzhen (Deputy Chief Executive Officer)

Non-executive Directors
Mr. Wang Hongjie (Appointed on 23 January 2014)
Dr. Qi Xing Gang (Retired on 26 August 2013)
Mr. Yu Ping (Retired on 26 August 2013)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Ms. Tang Yan
Mr. Fu Xiao Dong
Mr. Chan Koon Yung (Appointed on 24 June 2014)
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Resigned on 31 March 2014)

The terms of office of each Director are subject to retirement by rotation in accordance with the Bye-laws.

In accordance with Bye-laws No. 83(2) and 84, Mr. Shi Jun, Ms. Shen Mingzhen, Mr. Wang Hongjie and Mr. Chan Koon Yung 
will retire by rotation at the forthcoming AGM and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the forthcoming AGM.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS
Mr. Shi Hua, Mr. Law Fei Shing, Mr. Fu Xiao Dong, Mr. Wang Hongjie and Mr. Chan Koon Yung have entered into a service 
contract with the Company for a period of one year from 20 June 2011, 10 June 2009, 1 April 2012, 23 January 2014 and 
24 June 2014 respectively and will continue thereafter unless and until terminated by either party by not less than three 
months’ prior notice. Each of Ms. Shen Mingzhen, Mr. Shi Jun and Ms. Tang Yan has entered into a service contract with the 
Company for a period of one year from 15 December 2011 and will continue thereafter unless and until terminated by either 
party by not less than three months’ prior notice.

None of the Directors proposed for re-election at the forthcoming AGM has an unexpired service contract with the Company 
which is not determinable by the Company within one year without the payment of compensation other than statutory 
compensation.
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BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS OF DIRECTORS
Biographical details of the Directors are set out on pages 9 to 12 of the annual report.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES & DEBENTURES
As at 31 March 2014, the interests and short positions of the Directors and the Chief Executive Officer in the shares, 
underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations within the meaning of Part XV of the 
SFO, which had been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, 
or which were required to be entered in the register referred to therein pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or which were 
required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code, were as follows:

Long Position in ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each and underlying shares

Interest in Shares

Interests in
underlying

Shares
Share

options

Name of Directors
Personal

interest*
Corporate

interest+

Corporate
interest+

Personal
interests*

Aggregate
interest

Approximate
percentage

(Note 3)

Mr. Shi Hua 194,780,000 850,000,000 1,450,000,000 27,000,000 2,521,780,000 56.79%
(Note 1)

Mr. Law Fei Shing 20,000,000 – – 27,000,000 47,000,000 1.06%
Ms. Shen Mingzhen 95,000,000 – – 27,000,000 122,000,000 2.75%
Mr. Shi Jun 95,000,000 – – 27,000,000 122,000,000 2.75%
Ms. Tang Yan – – – 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.05%
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Note 2) – – – 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.05%

* Beneficial owner
+ Interests of controlled corporation(s)

Notes:

1. 1,450,000,000 underlying shares represent the Shares which might be allotted and issued to Master Point Overseas Limited upon 
the exercise in full of the conversion right attached to convertible notes. Master Point Overseas Limited is a company incorporated 
under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share capital of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Shi Hua. 
Mr. Shi Hua therefore deemed to be interested in 1,450,000,000 underlying shares held by Master Point Overseas Limited.

2. Ms. Lau Siu Ngor resigned as Independent Non-executive Director on 31 March 2014.

3. The percentages are calculated based on the total number of ordinary shares of the Company in issue as at 31 March 2014 which 
was 4,440,622,600.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2014, none of the Directors or the Chief Executive Officer had an interest or short 
position in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the 
meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to 
section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS
Save as disclosed in the annual report, if any, no Director had a significant beneficial interest, either directly or indirectly, in any 
contract of significance to the business of the Group to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party during the 
Year.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS
No contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the 
Company were entered into or were in existence during the Year.

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S RIGHT TO ACQUIRE SHARES
Save as disclosed in the annual report, if any, at no time during the Year was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to 
any arrangement to enable the Directors and the Chief Executive Officer to acquire benefits by means of acquisition of shares 
in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

INTEREST DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
As at 31 March 2014, according to the register kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO, the following 
Shareholders, other than a Director or Chief Executive Officer, had an interest or short position in the Company’s shares and 
underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of the Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of 
the SFO, or who was directly or indirectly, interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying 
rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any member of the Group.

Interest in Shares Interests in underlying Shares

Name of Shareholders
Beneficial

interest
Corporate

interest
Beneficial

interest
Corporate

interest
Aggregate

interest

Approximate
percentage

(Note 3)

Master Point Overseas Limited (Note 1) 850,000,000 – 1,450,000,000 – 2,300,000,000 51.79%
Ample Fortunate Limited (Note 2) – – 530,000,000 – 530,000,000 11.94%
Mr. Yu Xiaogou (Note 2) 100,000,000 – – 530,000,000 630,000,000 14.19%

Notes

1. 1,450,000,000 underlying shares represent the Shares which might be allotted and issued to Master Point Overseas Limited upon 
the exercise in full of the conversion right attached to convertible notes. The interests of Master Point Overseas Limited were also 
disclosed as the interests of Mr. Shi Hua, the beneficial owner of Master Point Overseas Limited, in the above section headed 
“Directors’ Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares & Debentures”.

2. 530,000,000 underlying shares represent the Shares which might be allotted and issued to Ample Fortunate Limited upon the 
exercise in full of the conversion right attached to convertible notes. Ample Fortunate Limited is a company incorporated under the 
laws of the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share capital of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Yu Xiaogou. Mr. Yu 
Xiaogou therefore deemed to be interested in 530,000,000 underlying shares held by Ample Fortunate Limited.

3. The percentages are calculated based on the total number of ordinary shares of the Company in issue as at 31 March 2014 which 
was 4,440,622,600.
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Save as disclosed above, as far as the Directors are aware, no other person had an interest or short position in the 
Company’s shares or underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of the 
Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which was recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant 
to Section 336 of the SFO.

RELATED PARTY AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
Details of the related party transactions that are required to be disclosed for the Year are set out in note 38 to the financial 
statements. Save as disclosed in the annual report, there were no transactions required to be disclosed as connected 
transactions in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME
Details of the Share Option Scheme are set out in note 33 to the financial statements.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS
For the Year:

(i) The Group’s largest customer and five largest customers accounted for approximately 40% and 58% respectively of 
the Group’s total turnover; and

(ii) The Group’s largest supplier and five largest suppliers accounted for approximately 19% and 38% respectively of the 
Group’s total purchase (not including purchases of items which are of capital nature).

None of the Directors, their Associates, or any Shareholders (which to the best knowledge of the Directors owned more than 
5% of the Company’s share capital) has any beneficial interests in these major customers and suppliers.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY
During the Year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed 
securities.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS
There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights in respect of the shares of the Company under the Bye-laws although there are 
no restrictions against such rights under the laws of Bermuda.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT
Based on information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, the Company has 
maintained sufficient public float throughout the Year and up to the date of this report.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
Throughout the Year, the Company has complied with the Code in so far as they are applicable except the deviations as 
disclosed in the “Corporate Governance Report”.

AUDITOR
The financial statements for the years ended 31 March 2012, 2013 and 2014 were audited by BDO Limited.

A resolution for the re-appointment of BDO Limited as auditor of the Company will be proposed at the forthcoming AGM.

By Order of the Board
Mr. Shi Hua
Chairman
Hong Kong, 27 June 2014
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Year ended 31 March 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revenue 157,284 127,405 64,704 135,467 27,265

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 10,934 4,901 (121,494) 18,358 (98,074)
Income tax (expense)/credit (4,932) (9,280) 605 (14,002) –

Profit/(Loss) for the year 6,002 (4,379) (120,889) 4,356 (98,074)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 5,719 (20,088) (111,245) (20,335) (98,074)
Non-controlling interests 283 15,709 (9,644) 24,691 –

6,002 (4,379) (120,889) 4,356 (98,074)

STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-current assets 473,382 473,892 490,692 555,961 83,682
Net current assets 104,817 101,427 115,238 82,683 172,570
Non-current liabilities (122,297) (135,008) (100,996) (101,824) –

Net assets 455,902 440,311 504,934 536,820 256,252

Non-controlling interests (8,299) (6,621) (170,806) (204,128) –

Equity attributable to owners of 
the Company 447,603 433,690 334,128 332,692 256,252

Five Year Summary
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The Board is committed to maintain a high standard of corporate governance with a view to enhance the management of the 
Company as well as to preserve the interests of the Shareholders as a whole. In the opinion of the Board, the Company had 
complied with the Code during the Year, except for the deviation from Code A.2.1, Code A.4.1 and Code A.6.7 as described 
below.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS
The Company has adopted the Model Code as its own code of conduct regarding Directors' securities transactions. Having 
made specific enquiry of all Directors, the Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in 
the Model Code throughout the Year.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Composition of the Board
As at the date of this annual report, the Board comprises eight members, including four Executive Directors, one Non-
executive Director and three Independent Non-executive Directors. The Board members during the Year and up to the date 
of this annual report were:

Executive Directors
Mr. Shi Hua (Chairman)
Mr. Shi Jun (Chief Executive Officer)
Mr. Law Fei Shing (Deputy Chief Executive Officer)
Ms. Shen Mingzhen (Deputy Chief Executive Officer)

Non-executive Directors
Mr. Wang Hongjie (Appointed on 23 January 2014)
Dr. Qi Xing Gang (Retired on 26 August 2013)
Mr. Yu Ping (Retired on 26 August 2013)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Ms. Tang Yan
Mr. Fu Xiao Dong
Mr. Chan Koon Yung (Appointed on 24 June 2014)
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Resigned on 31 March 2014)

The list of Directors (by category) is also disclosed in all corporate communications issued by the Company pursuant to the 
Listing Rules from time to time.

Biographical details of the Directors as at the date of this annual report are set out in the “Management Profile” section on 
pages 9 to 12 of this annual report. Mr. Shi Hua, an Executive Director and the Chairman, is the father of Mr. Shi Jun, an 
Executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer. Save for the aforesaid, none of the Directors has any financial, business, 
family or other material or relevant relationships among members of the Board.

Corporate Governance Report
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Independent non-executive Directors
One of the Independent Non-executive Directors possesses appropriate professional accounting qualifications and financial 
management expertise. All of the Independent Non-executive Directors have signed their respective confirmation letters to 
the Company confirming their independence as set out in the Listing Rules 3.13. During the Year, the Board possesses a 
balanced mix of skills and expertise which supports the continuing development of the Company.

Following the resignation of Ms. Lau Siu Lgor on 31 March 2014, the Board comprised seven members and two of which 
were Independent Non-executive Directors. Besides, the Company had only two audit committee members and the 
chairman of the remuneration committee was not chaired by Independent Non-executive Director. The Company therefore 
failed to comply with (i) Rule 3.10A of the Listing Rules which requires that a listed issuer must appoint independent non-
executive directors representing at least one-third of the board; (ii) the minimum number required under Rule 3.10(1) of the 
Listing Rules which requires that a listed issuer must include at least three independent non-executive directors; (iii) Rule 
3.21 of the Listing Rules which requires the audit committee must comprise a minimum of three members, at least one of 
whom is an independent non-executive director with appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial 
management expertise as required under Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules; and (iv) Rule 3.25 of the Listing Rules which 
requires the remuneration committee must be chaired by independent non-executive director.

In this regard, Mr. Chan Koon Yung has been appointed as Independent Non-executive Director, Chairman of each Audit 
Committee and Remuneration Committee and member of Nomination Committee on 24 June 2014 to fill the vacancy arising 
from the resignation of Ms. Lau Siu Ngor and in compliance with the relevant Listing Rules requirements.

The Board
Save as Dr. Qi Xing Gang and Mr. Yu Ping, the two Non-executive Directors, did not attend any board meeting of the 
Company, all Directors have provided graved concern, sufficient time and attention to all the significant issues and affairs of 
the Company and its subsidiaries. Each Executive Director has accumulated sufficient and valuable experience to hold his 
position in order to ensure that his fiduciary duties have been carried out in an efficient and effective manner.

The Board is charged with the responsibility of setting corporate policy and overall strategy for the Group and providing 
effective oversight of the management of the Group's business affairs. The Board also monitors the financial performance and 
the internal controls of the Group's business operations.

CODE A.2.1
Code A.2.1 provides, inter alia, that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be 
performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be 
clearly established and set out in writing.

During the Year up to 22 January 2014, Mr. Shi Hua was the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer. The appointment 
of Mr. Shi Hua as both the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer are not in compliance with Code A.2.1 which requires 
separating these roles. The Board was of the view that it would provide the Company with strong and consistent leadership 
and allow the Group’s business operations, planning and decision making as well as execution of long term strategies to be 
carried out more effectively and efficiently.

On 23 January 2014, Mr. Shi Hua resigned as Chief Executive Office and Mr. Shi Jun was appointed the Chief Executive 
Office. As the roles of the chairman and chief executive officer have been separated and performed by different individuals, 
the Company has complied with Code A.2.1 since that day.
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CODE A.4.1
The Board is empowered under the Bye-laws to appoint any person as a director either to fill a casual vacancy or as an 
additional member of the Board. A newly appointed director must retire but will become eligible for re-election at the first 
annual general meeting after his/her appointment. According to the Bye-laws, at each AGM, one-third of the directors for the 
time being (or, if their number is not a multiple of three, the number nearest to one-third) should retire from office by rotation.

The non-executive Directors have not been appointed for a specific term but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-
election at the AGM in accordance with the Bye-laws. In this regard, the Company had deviated from Code A.4.1.

CODE A.6.7
Code A.6.7 provides that independent non-executive directors and other non-executive directors, as equal board members 
as other directors, should attend general meetings of the company. Due to business commitment, two Non-executive 
Directors, namely Dr. Qi Xing Gang and Mr. Yu Ping, were unable to attend the AGM held on 26 August 2013.

Continuous efforts are made to review and enhance the Group’s internal controls and procedures in light of changes in 
regulations and developments in best practices.

RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN BOARD MEMBERS
Mr. Shi Hua, an Executive Director and the Chairman, is the father of Mr. Shi Jun, an Executive Director and the Chief 
Executive Officer. Save for the aforesaid, none of the Directors is related to one another.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
The Company has set up a remuneration committee with written terms of reference in compliance with the Code to 
ensure that there are formal and transparent procedures for setting policies on the remuneration of Directors and senior 
management. The Remuneration Committee comprised three Independent Non-executive Directors, Ms. Lau Siu Ngor, Ms. 
Tang Yan and Mr. Fu Xiao Dong during the Year. The remuneration committee was chaired by Ms. Lau Siu Ngor during the 
Year. Ms. Lau Siu Ngor resigned as Independent Non-executive Director on 31 March 2014. Currently, the Remuneration 
Committee comprises three Independent Non-executive Directors, Mr. Chan Koon Yung, Ms. Tang Yan and Mr. Fu Xiao Dong 
and is chaired by Mr. Chan Koon Yung.

The Remuneration Committee is accountable to the Board and its primary role is to conduct annual review of the policy and 
structure for all remuneration of Directors and senior management and to make recommendations to the Board on such 
policy and structure and on the establishment of a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy. 
The Remuneration Committee also has the delegated responsibility to determine the remuneration packages of all Executive 
Directors and senior management and make recommendations to the Board of the remuneration of Non-executive Directors 
and Independent Non-executive Directors. The Remuneration Committee assists the Board to regularly review and formulate 
fair and competitive remuneration packages which attract, retain and motivate Directors and senior management of the 
quality required to run the Company successfully.
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The Remuneration Committee meets at least once a year. The Remuneration Committee makes recommendations of the 
Director's remuneration (including Audit Committee and Remuneration Committee members' fees) and other remuneration 
related matters to the Board for final approval.

The Directors' remuneration for the Year is set out in note 13 to the financial statements.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
During the Year, the Audit Committee comprised three Independent Non-executive Directors, Ms. Lau Siu Ngor, Ms. Tang Yan 
and Mr. Fu Xiao Dong. The Audit Committee was chaired by Ms. Lau Siu Ngor during the Year. Ms. Lau Siu Ngor resigned as 
Independent Non-executive Director on 31 March 2014. Currently, the Audit Committee comprises three Independent Non-
executive Directors, Mr. Chan Koon Yung, Ms. Tang Yan and Mr. Fu Xiao Dong and is chaired by Mr. Chan Koon Yung.

None of the members of the Audit Committee is a member of the former or existing auditors of the Company. The Audit 
Committee has adopted the principles set out in the Code.

The Audit Committee is accountable to the Board and its primary role is to assist the Board to monitor the Company's 
financial reporting process, to consider the nature and scope of audits and reviews, to ensure the effective internal control 
and risk management systems are in place and to review the Group's interim and annual financial statements. The Audit 
Committee has access to and maintains an independent communication with the auditors and the management to ensure 
effective information exchange on all relevant financial accounting matters.

The Audit Committee submits its written report to the Board after each Audit Committee meeting, drawing the Board's 
attention to important issues that the Board should be aware of, identifying any matters in respect of which it considers that 
action or improvement is needed and making appropriate recommendations.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE
During the Year, the Nomination Committee comprised Mr. Shi Hua, the Chairman, and Ms. Tang Yan, Ms. Lau Siu Ngor 
and Mr. Fu Xiao Dong, the Independent Non-executive Directors. The Nomination Committee is chaired by Mr. Shi Hua. Ms. 
Lau Siu Ngor resigned as Independent Non-executive Director on 31 March 2014. Currently, the Nomination Committee 
comprises Mr. Shi Hua, the Chairman, and Ms. Tang Yan, Mr. Fu Xiao Dong and Mr. Chan Koon Yung, the three Independent 
Non-executive Directors.

The Nomination Committee is accountable to the Board and its primary duties include: to review the structure, size and 
composition (including the skills, knowledge and experience) of the Board at least annually and make recommendations on 
any proposed changes to the Board to complement the issuer's corporate strategy; to identify individuals suitably qualified 
to become board members and select or make recommendations to the Board on the selection of individuals nominated for 
directorships; to assess the independence of Independent Non-executive Directors; and to make recommendations to the 
Board on the appointment or re-appointment of Directors and succession planning for Directors, in particular the Chairman 
and the Chief Executive Officer.

The Nomination Committee meets at least once a year and submits its written report to the Board after each Nomination 
Committee meeting.
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AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION
The auditor of the Company is BDO Limited, Certified Public Accountants. A statement by the auditor about its reporting 
responsibilities is set out in the "Independent Auditor's Report" on pages 28 and 29.

The audit fee incurred for the Group for the Year was approximately HK$580,000. No non-auditing service fee was 
paid/payable to the Company's auditor for the Year.

DIRECTOR’S ATTENDANCE AT BOARD MEETINGS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS AND 
SHAREHOLDERS MEETINGS
The Board schedules regular Board meetings in advance, at least four times a year approximately quarterly intervals to give 
Directors the opportunity to participate actively. Directors are consulted for including matters in the agenda for regular Board 
meetings. Special Board meetings are convened as and when needed. Together with the Audit Committee, Remuneration 
Committee and Nomination Committee meetings as aforesaid, it provides an effective framework for the Board and Board 
Committees to perform their works and discharge their duties. Minutes of the Board meetings and the Board Committee 
meetings are kept by the Company Secretary.

During the Year, a total of 8 Board meetings, 2 Audit Committee meetings, 2 Remuneration Committee meetings, 
2 Nomination Committee meetings and one shareholder meeting were held and the attendance of each Director or member 
is set out below:

Board Meeting Number of meetings
Name of member Attended Eligible

Mr. Shi Hua (Chairman) 8 8
Mr. Shi Jun (Chief Executive Officer) 8 8
Mr. Law Fei Shing (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) 8 8
Ms. Shen Mingzhen (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) 8 8
Mr. Wang Hongjie (Appointed on 23 January 2014) 2 2
Dr. Qi Xing Gang (Retired on 26 August 2013) 0 3
Mr. Yu Ping (Retired on 26 August 2013) 0 3
Ms. Tang Yan 8 8
Mr. Fu Xiao Dong 8 8
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Resigned on 31 March 2014) 7 7

Audit Committee Meeting Number of meetings
Name of member Attended Eligible

Ms. Tang Yan 2 2
Mr. Fu Xiao Dong 2 2
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Resigned on 31 March 2014) 2 2

Remuneration Committee Meeting Number of meetings
Name of member Attended Eligible

Ms. Tang Yan 2 2
Mr. Fu Xiao Dong 2 2
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Resigned on 31 March 2014) 2 2
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Nomination Committee Meeting Number of meetings
Name of member Attended Eligible

Mr. Shi Hua (Chairman) 2 2
Ms. Tang Yan 2 2
Mr. Fu Xiao Dong 2 2
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Resigned on 31 March 2014) 2 2

Shareholders Meeting (Annual General Meeting) Number of meetings
Name of member Attended Eligible

Mr. Shi Hua (Chairman) 1 1
Mr. Shi Jun (Chief Executive Officer) 1 1
Mr. Law Fei Shing (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) 1 1
Ms. Shen Mingzhen (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) 1 1
Mr. Wang Hongjie (Appointed on 23 January 2014) 1 1
Dr. Qi Xing Gang (Retired on 26 August 2013) 0 1
Mr. Yu Ping (Retired on 26 August 2013) 0 1
Ms. Tang Yan 1 1
Mr. Fu Xiao Dong 1 1
Ms. Lau Siu Ngor (Resigned on 31 March 2014) 1 1

For those members appointed or resigned during the Year, the number of meetings available for their participation related to 
the periods from the dates of their appointment up to 31 March 2014 or from 1 April 2013 to the dates of their resignation or 
retirement.

Continuous Professional Development of the Directors
The Directors are encouraged to participate in continuous professional developments (the “Continuous Professional 
Developments”) to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills. The Company provides internal trainings and in-house 
briefings to the Directors to ensure awareness of best corporate governances practices. During the Year, the Company held 
one session of internal and corporate governance training for all the Directors.

According to the confirmation records provided by the Directors, all the Directors have participated in Continuous 
Professional Development for the Year. During the Year, the Directors have participated in the Continuous Professional 
Developments in the following manner:

Name

Reading materials in 
relation to Continuous 

Professional 
Developments

Attending seminars/
courses/conferences in 
relation to Continuous 

Professional 
Developments

Executive Directors
Mr. Shi Hua ✓ ✓

Mr. Shi Jun ✓ ✓

Mr. Law Fei Shing ✓ ✓

Ms. Shen Mingzhen ✓ ✓
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Name

Reading materials in 
relation to Continuous 

Professional 
Developments

Attending seminars/
courses/conferences in 
relation to Continuous 

Professional 
Developments

Non-executive Directors
Mr. Wang Hongjie ✓

Dr. Qi Xing Gang ✓

Mr. Yu Ping ✓

Independent Non-executive Directors
Ms. Tang Yan ✓ ✓

Mr. Fu Xiao Dong ✓ ✓

Ms. Lau Siu Ngor ✓ ✓

COMPANY SECRETARY
The Company appointed Mr. Law Fei Shing as the Company Secretary since 4 June 2009. Mr. Law is also an Executive 
Director and the deputy chief executive officer of the Company. He supports the Board by ensuring good information flow 
within the Board and that board policy and procedures are followed. He is also responsible for advising the Board through the 
Chairman on corporate governance and the implementation of the Code. The Company Secretary has day-to-day knowledge 
of the Group’s affairs.

The Company Secretary reports to the Chairman. All Directors also have access to the advice and services of the Company 
Secretary to ensure that all applicable laws, rules and regulations are followed. The selection, appointment and dismissal of 
the Company Secretary are subject to the Board approval.

The Company Secretary has confirmed that he has taken no less than 15 hours of relevant professional training during the 
Year.

FINANCIAL REPORTING
The Board is accountable to the Shareholders and is committed to presenting comprehensive and timely information to the 
Shareholders on assessment of the Company’s performance, financial position and prospects.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR PREPARING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing the accounts which were prepared in accordance with statutory 
requirements and applicable accounting standards. A statement by the auditor about their reporting responsibilities is set out 
on pages 28 to 29 of this Annual Report.

The Directors are not aware of any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.
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INTERNAL CONTROLS
A sound and effective internal control system is important to safeguard the Shareholders’ investment and the Company’s 
assets. During the Year, the Board reviewed the effectiveness of the internal control system of the Group. The review 
covered all material controls, including financial, operational and compliance controls and risk management functions of the 
Group. The Board in particular considered the adequacy of resources, qualifications and experience of staff of the Group’s 
accounting and financial reporting function, and their training programmes and budget. The Board considers the existing 
resources, qualifications and experience of staff and their training programmes and budget should be adequate in respect of 
the Group’s accounting and financial reporting function.

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS
Procedures for the Shareholders to convene a special general meeting
Pursuant to the article 58 of the Bye-laws, any one or more members holding at the date of deposit of the requisition not less 
than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company carrying the right of voting at general meetings of the Company shall at 
all times have the right, by written requisition to the Board or the Company Secretary, to require an SGM to be called by the 
Board for the transaction of any business specified in such requisition.

Such meeting shall be held within 2 months after the deposit of such requisition. If within 21 days of such deposit, the 
Board fails to proceed to convene such meeting the requisitionist(s) himself (themselves) may do so in the same manner, 
and all reasonable expenses incurred by the requisitionist(s) as a result of the failure of the Board shall be reimbursed to the 
requisitionist(s) by the Company.

The procedures for Shareholders to propose a person for election as Director is posted on the Company’s website at 
www.anxianyuanchina.com.

Procedures for the shareholders to put their enquiries to the board
The Company endeavor to maintain two way communications with the Shareholders through various channels. The 
Shareholders are encouraged to put their enquiries about the Group by mail to the principle address of the Company at 
Room 2118, Leighton Centre, 77 Leighton Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong. All the enquiries are dealt with in timely 
manner. The Shareholders are also encouraged to attend the AGM and SGM and to put their enquiries to the Board directly. 
Notices are duly being circulated to the Shareholders in order to ensure each Shareholder is informed to attend the AGM and 
the SGM. The Chairman of the Board, chairmen of each of the Remuneration Committee, Nomination Committee and Audit 
Committee attend the aforesaid meetings and respond to the Shareholders’ enquiries in a promptly manner. The detailed 
procedures for conducting a poll are set out in the proxy forms and will be explained by the chairmen of the AGM and SGM 
orally in the beginning of the aforesaid meetings.

INVESTOR RELATIONS
The Company believes that maintaining a high level of transparency is a key to enhance investor relations. It is committed to 
a policy of open and timely disclosure of corporate information to its Shareholders and investment public.

The Company updates its Shareholders on its latest business developments and financial performance through its annual 
and interim reports. The corporate website of the Company (www.anxianyuanchina.com) has provided an effective 
communication platform to the public and the Shareholders.

During the Year, there had not been any changes in the Company’s constitutional documents. The Bye-laws are available on 
the websites of the Company and on the Stock Exchange.
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TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ANXIAN YUAN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CHINA BOON HOLDINGS LIMITED)
(INCORPORATED IN BERMUDA WITH LIMITED LIABILITY)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 30 to 98, which comprise the consolidated and 
company statements of financial position as at 31 March 2014, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of cash flows and the consolidated statement of changes in equity for 
the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true and 
fair view in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the 
directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. This report is made 
solely to you, as a body, in accordance with section 90 of the Bermuda Companies Act 1981, and for no other purpose. We 
do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks 
of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of consolidated financial statements 
that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well 
as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Independent Auditor’s Report
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OPINION
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the 
Group as at 31 March 2014 and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards and have been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance.

BDO Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Au Yiu Kwan
Practising Certificate Number P05018

Hong Kong, 27 June 2014
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2014 2013
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 6 157,284 127,405
Cost of sales (94,650) (57,772)

Gross profit 62,634 69,633
Other income 6 8,657 8,979
Selling expenses (18,044) (16,180)
Administrative expenses (35,431) (38,328)
Impairment loss on other receivables 22(b) – (7,317)
Loss on disposals of subsidiaries 35 – (10,379)
Finance costs 7 (6,882) (1,507)

Profit before income tax 8 10,934 4,901
Income tax expense 9 (4,932) (9,280)

Profit/(Loss) for the year 6,002 (4,379)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange gains on translation of financial statements of foreign operations 8,328 1,662
Release of exchange reserve upon disposals of subsidiaries 35 – (2,935)
Settlement of available-for-sale financial assets – (2,731)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 8,328 (4,004)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 14,330 (8,383)

Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 10 5,719 (20,088)
Non-controlling interests 283 15,709

6,002 (4,379)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 13,913 (24,069)
Non-controlling interests 417 15,686

14,330 (8,383)

Earnings/(Loss) per share for profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of 
the Company during the year 11

Basic (HK cent) 0.09 (0.71)
Diluted (HK cent) 0.09 (0.71)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 March 2014
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2014 2013
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 6,667 6,984
Investment properties 15 1,556 1,850
Intangible assets 17 394,009 390,581
Deferred expenditure 18 71,150 74,477

473,382 473,892

Current assets
Development and formation costs 20 105,550 140,758
Inventories 8,963 7,983
Trade receivables 21 125,404 72,068
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 22 25,475 46,514
Pledged deposits 23 21,436 37,148
Cash and bank balances 24 10,703 17,200

297,531 321,671

Current liabilities
Trade payables 25 2,130 22,451
Other payables, accruals, deposits received and receipts in advance 26 46,602 30,441
Bank borrowings 27 102,137 133,735
Amount due to directors 28 6,500 –
Amounts due to non-controlling interests 28 1,144 1,123
Tax payables 34,201 32,494

192,714 220,244

Net current assets 104,817 101,427

Total assets less current liabilities 578,199 575,319

Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position
As at 31 March 2014
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2014 2013
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Promissory notes 29 12,074 30,144
Receipts in advance 26 11,431 7,415
Deferred tax liabilities 19 98,792 97,449

122,297 135,008

Net assets 455,902 440,311

EQUITY
Share capital 31 444,062 312,062
Reserves 32 3,541 121,628

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 447,603 433,690

Non-controlling interests 8,299 6,621

Total equity 455,902 440,311

Shi Hua Law Fei Shing
Director Director
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2014 2013
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 149 298
Investments in subsidiaries 16 9 9

158 307

Current assets
Deposits and other receivables 22 260 312
Amounts due from subsidiaries 16 426,810 440,075
Cash and bank balances 24 161 7,233

427,231 447,620

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 26 526 476
Amount due to directors 28 6,500 –

7,026 476

Net current assets 420,205 447,144

Total assets less current liabilities 420,363 447,451

Non-current liabilities
Promissory notes 29 12,074 30,144

12,074 30,144

Net assets 408,289 417,307

EQUITY
Share capital 31 444,062 312,062
Reserves 32 (35,773) 105,245

Total equity 408,289 417,307

Shi Hua Law Fei Shing
Director Director

Statement of 
Financial Position
As at 31 March 2014
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2014 2013
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income tax for the year 10,934 4,901
Adjustments for:

Interest income 6 (1,323) (715)
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment 6 (3) –
Settlement of available-for-sale financial assets 6 – (2,731)
Write back of impairment loss on other receivables 6 (7,317) (5,533)
Interest expenses 7 6,882 1,507
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 8 2,279 3,024
Depreciation on investment properties 8 327 319
Impairment loss on other receivables 8 – 7,317
Amortisation of deferred expenditure 8 4,688 4,387
Amortisation of intangible assets 8 3,728 3,168
Loss on disposals of subsidiaries 8 – 10,379

Operating profit before working capital changes 20,195 26,023
Decrease/(Increase) in development and formation costs 40,529 (31,211)
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (833) 339
Increase in trade receivables (56,228) (48,698)
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 3,743 14,047
Decrease in trade payables (7,671) (8,058)
Increase in other payables, accruals,  

deposits received and receipts in advance 22,279 9,257

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 22,014 (38,301)
Interest paid (6,455) (9,392)
Income taxes paid (4,210) (4,808)

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 11,349 (52,501)

Consolidated Statement of 
Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 March 2014
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2014 2013
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from investing activities
Settlement of available-for-sale financial assets – 2,731
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,854) (1,020)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 3 –
Decrease/(Increase) in pledged deposits 15,712 (18,644)
Interest received 1,323 715
Consideration received from disposals of subsidiaries 35 25,000 4,895

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 40,184 (11,323)

Cash flows from financing activities
Advances to non-controlling interests (11,306) –
Advances from directors 6,500 –
Acquisition of additional interests in a subsidiary 34 – (50,000)
Repayments of promissory notes 29 (22,000) (15,000)
Proceeds from bank borrowings 102,137 133,735
Repayments of bank borrowings (133,735) (77,717)
Proceeds from issuance of shares 31(a) – 40,000
Share issue expenses 31(a) – (1,660)
Capital injection to a newly established subsidiary by non-controlling interests 1,261 –

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (57,143) 29,358

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,610) (34,466)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 17,200 52,099
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (887) (433)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 10,703 17,200

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances 24 10,703 17,200
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Share 
capital

Share 
premium*

Exchange 
reserve*

Statutory 
reserve*

Share-based 
compensation 

reserve*

Available-
for-sale 

financial 
asset reserve*

Convertible 
notes reserve*

Accumulated 
losses*

Equity 
attributable 

to owners of 
the Company

Non-
controlling 

interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 April 2012 272,062 299,932 12,853 – 27,846 2,731 – (281,296) 334,128 170,806 504,934

Issue of shares, net of issue expenses (note 31(a)) 40,000 (1,660) – – – – – – 38,340 – 38,340
Acquisition of non-controlling interests (note 34) – – 10,861 – – – – (73,130) (62,269) (179,871) (242,140)
Issue of convertible notes (note 30) – – – – – – 147,560 – 147,560 – 147,560

Transactions with owners 40,000 (1,660) 10,861 – – – 147,560 (73,130) 123,631 (179,871) (56,240)

Loss for the year – – – – – – – (20,088) (20,088) 15,709 (4,379)

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Settlement of available-for-sale financial assets (note 6) – – – – – (2,731) – – (2,731) – (2,731)
Exchange gain on translation of  

financial statements of foreign operations – – 1,685 – – – – – 1,685 (23) 1,662
Release of exchange reserve upon disposals of  

subsidiaries (note 35) – – (2,935) – – – – – (2,935) – (2,935)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year – – (1,250) – – (2,731) – (20,088) (24,069) 15,686 (8,383)

Lapse of share options (note 33) – – – – (9,473) – – 9,473 – – –
Appropriations to statutory reserve – – – 669 – – – (669) – – –

Balance at 31 March 2013 312,062 298,272 22,464 669 18,373 – 147,560 (365,710) 433,690 6,621 440,311

Share 

capital

Share 

premium*

Exchange 

reserve*

Statutory 

reserve*

Share-based 

compensation 

reserve*

Convertible 

notes reserve*

Accumulated 

losses*

Equity 

attributable 

to owners of 

the Company

Non-

controlling 

interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 April 2013 312,062 298,272 22,464 669 18,373 147,560 (365,710) 433,690 6,621 440,311

Conversion of convertible notes (note 30) 132,000 (72,976) – – – (59,024) – – – –

Capital injection to a newly established subsidiary by  

non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – 1,261 1,261

Transactions with owners 132,000 (72,976) – – – (59,024) – – 1,261 1,261

Profit for the year – – – – – – 5,719 5,719 283 6,002

Other comprehensive income

Exchange gain on translation of financial statements of 

foreign operations – – 8,194 – – – – 8,194 134 8,328

Total comprehensive income for the year – – 8,194 – – – 5,719 13,913 417 14,330

Lapse of share options (note 33) – – – – (1,491) – 1,491 – – –

Appropriations to statutory reserve – – – 1,301 – – (1,301) – – –

Balance at 31 March 2014 444,062 225,296 30,658 1,970 16,882 88,536 (359,801) 447,603 8,299 455,902

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of approximately HK$3,541,000 (2013: HK$121,628,000) in the 
consolidated statement of financial position.

Consolidated Statement of 
Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 March 2014
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Notes to the 
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2014

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda and domiciled in Hong Kong. The address of its 
registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda. The Company’s principal place 
of business in Hong Kong is Room 2118, Leighton Centre, 77 Leighton Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong. The 
Company’s shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

Pursuant to the special resolution passed by the shareholders at the special general meeting held on 28 June 2013, 
the name of the Company was changed from China Boon Holdings Limited to Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited 
and the Company adopted the Chinese name of “安賢園中國控股發展有限公司”* in replacement of “中福控股發展
有限公司” * with effect from 4 July 2013.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities and other particulars of the 
subsidiaries (together with the Company are collectively referred to as the “Group”) are set out in note 16 to the 
financial statements. The Group’s principal places of business are in Hong Kong and in the People’s Republic of 
China (the “PRC”). There were no significant changes in the Group’s operations during the year.

The financial statements on pages 30 to 98 have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), which collectively includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”). The financial statements also include the applicable disclosure 
requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

The financial statements are presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”), which is also the functional currency of the 
Company and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (“HK$’000”) unless otherwise indicated.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 were approved for issue by the board of directors on 27 
June 2014.

Notes to the 
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2014

* For identification only.
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For the year ended 31 March 2014

2. ADOPTION OF NEW OR AMENDED HKFRSs
2.1 Adoption of new or amended HKFRSs

In the current year, the Group has applied for the first time the following new standards, amendments and 
interpretations (the “New HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which are relevant to and effective for the Group’s 
financial statements for the annual period beginning on 1 April 2013:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Annual Improvements 2009-2011 Cycle
HKFRSs (Amendments) Annual Improvements 2010-2012 Cycle
HKFRSs (Amendments) Annual Improvements 2011-2013 Cycle
Amendments to HKAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income
Amendments to HKFRS 7 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement
HKAS 27 (2011) Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 19 (2011) Employee Benefits

Other than as noted below, the adoption of the New HKFRSs had no material impact on how the results and 
financial position for the current and prior periods have been prepared and presented.

HKFRSs (Amendments) – Annual Improvements 2010-2012 Cycle
The Basis of Conclusions for HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement was amended to clarify that short-term 
receivables and payables with no stated interest rate can be measured at their invoice amounts without 
discounting, if the effect of discounting is immaterial. This is consistent with the Group’s existing accounting 
policy.

Amendments to HKAS 1 (Revised) – Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income
The amendments to HKAS 1 (Revised) require the Group to separate items presented in other comprehensive 
income into those that may be reclassified to profit and loss in the future and those that may not. Tax on items 
of other comprehensive income is allocated and disclosed on the same basis. The title used by HKAS 1 for 
the statement of comprehensive income has changed to “Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income”.

The Group has applied the new terminology to rename “statement of comprehensive income” as “statement 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income” and made disclosures in the other comprehensive income 
section such that items of other comprehensive income may be recycled subsequently to profit or loss is 
disclosed. The Group has adopted the amendments retrospectively for the year ended 31 March 2013. The 
comparative information has been restated to comply with the amendments.

As the amendments affect presentation only, there are no effects on the Group’s financial position or 
performance.
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2. ADOPTION OF NEW OR AMENDED HKFRSs (CONTINUED)
2.1 Adoption of new or amended HKFRSs (Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 7 – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
HKFRS 7 is amended to introduce disclosures for all recognised financial instruments that are set off under 
HKAS 32 and those that are subject to an enforceable master netting agreement or similar arrangement, 
irrespective of whether they are set off under HKAS 32.

HKFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements
HKFRS 10 introduces a single control model for consolidation of all investee entities. An investor has control 
when it has power over the investee (whether or not that power is used in practice), exposure or rights to 
variable returns from the investee and the ability to use the power over the investee to affect those returns. 
HKFRS 10 contains extensive guidance on the assessment of control. For example, the standard introduces 
the concept of “de facto” control where an investor can control an investee while holding less than 50% of the 
investee’s voting rights in circumstances where its voting interest is of sufficiently dominant size relative to the 
size and dispersion of those of other individual shareholders to give it power over the investee. Potential voting 
rights are considered in the analysis of control only when these are substantive, i.e. the holder has the practical 
ability to exercise them.

The standard explicitly requires an assessment of whether an investor with decision making rights is acting 
as principal or agent and also whether other parties with decision making rights are acting as agents of the 
investor. An agent is engaged to act on behalf of and for the benefit of another party and therefore does 
not control the investee when it exercises its decision making authority. The accounting requirements in 
HKAS 27 (2008) on other consolidation related matters are carried forward unchanged. The Group has 
changed its accounting policy in determining whether it has control of an investee and therefore is required to 
consolidate that interest.

HKFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
HKFRS 12 integrates and makes consistent the disclosures requirements about interests in subsidiaries, 
associates and joint arrangements. It also introduces new disclosure requirements, including those related 
to unconsolidated structured entities. The general objective of the standard is to enable users of financial 
statements to evaluate the nature and risks of a reporting entity’s interests in other entities and the effects of 
those interests on the reporting entity’s financial statements.

HKFRS 12 affects only disclosure, there is no effect on the Group’s financial position and performance. This 
standard has no material impact on the Group’s financial statements.
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2. ADOPTION OF NEW OR AMENDED HKFRSs (CONTINUED)
2.1 Adoption of new or amended HKFRSs (Continued)

HKFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement
HKFRS 13 provides a single source of guidance on how to measure fair value when it is required or permitted 
by other standards. The standard applies to both financial and non-financial items measured at fair value and 
introduces a fair value measurement hierarchy. The definitions of the three levels in this measurement hierarchy 
are generally consistent with HKFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”. HKFRS 13 defines fair value as 
the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date (i.e. an exit price). The standard removes the requirement to use 
bid and ask prices for financial assets and liabilities quoted in an active market. Rather the price within the 
bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value in the circumstances should be used. It also contains 
extensive disclosure requirements to allow users of the financial statements to assess the methods and 
inputs used in measuring fair values and the effects of fair value measurements on the financial statements. 
HKFRS 13 is applied prospectively.

HKFRS 13 did not materially affect any fair value measurements of the Group’s assets and liabilities and 
therefore has no effect on the Group’s financial position and performance.

2.2 New or amended HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective
At the date of approval of these financial statements, certain new or amended HKFRSs have been issued but 
are not yet effective, and have not been early adopted by the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014.

The directors anticipate that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in the Group’s accounting policy for 
the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. The directors are currently assessing 
the impact of the new and amended HKFRSs upon initial application. So far, the directors have preliminarily 
concluded that the initial application of these HKFRSs will not result in material financial impact on the 
consolidated financial statements. Information on new and amended HKFRSs that are expected to have an 
impact on the Group’s accounting policies is provided below.

Amendments to HKAS 32 – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
This standard is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014. The amendments 
clarify the offsetting requirements by adding appliance guidance to HKAS 32 which clarifies when an entity 
“currently has a legally enforceable right to set off” and when a gross settlement mechanism is considered 
equivalent to net settlement.

HKFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
Under HKFRS 9, financial assets are classified into financial assets measured at fair value or at amortised 
cost depending on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial assets. Fair value gains or losses will be recognised in profit or loss except 
for those non-trade equity investments, which the entity will have a choice to recognise the gains and losses 
in other comprehensive income. HKFRS 9 carries forward the recognition, classification and measurement 
requirements for financial liabilities from HKAS 39, except for financial liabilities that are designated at fair 
value through profit or loss, where the amount of change in fair value attributable to change in credit risk of 
that liability is recognised in other comprehensive income unless that would create or enlarge an accounting 
mismatch. In addition, HKFRS 9 retains the requirements in HKAS 39 for derecognition of financial assets and 
financial liabilities.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
3.1 Basis of preparation

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these financial statements are 
summarised below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise 
stated. The adoption of new or amended HKFRSs and the impacts on the Group’s financial statements, if any, 
are disclosed in note 2.

The financial statements have been prepared under historical cost convention. The measurement bases are 
described in the accounting policies below.

It should be noted that accounting estimates and assumptions are used in the preparation of the financial 
statements. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge and judgement of current 
events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates. The areas involving a higher 
degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial 
statements are described in note 4.

3.2 Business combination and basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(see note 3.3 below) made up to 31 March each year.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-
consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Inter-company transactions and balances between group companies together with unrealised gains and 
losses are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses are also 
eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment on the asset transferred, in which case the 
loss is recognised in profit or loss.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the effective dates of acquisition or up to the effective 
dates of disposal, as appropriate. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of 
subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with those used by other members of the Group.

Acquisition of subsidiaries or businesses is accounted for using acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition 
is measured at the aggregate of the acquisition-date fair value of assets transferred, liabilities incurred and 
equity interests issued by the Group, as the acquirer. The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
are principally measured at acquisition-date fair value. The Group’s previously held equity interest in the 
acquiree is re-measured at acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gains or losses are recognised in profit 
or loss. The Group may elect, on a transaction-by-transaction basis, to measure non-controlling interest either 
at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. All other non-controlling 
interests are measured at fair value unless another measurement basis is required by HKFRSs. Acquisition-
related costs incurred are expensed unless they are incurred in issuing equity instruments in which case the 
costs are deducted from equity.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.2 Business combination and basis of consolidation (Continued)

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognised at acquisition-date fair value. 
Subsequent adjustments to consideration are recognised against goodwill only to the extent that they arise 
from new information obtained within the measurement period (a maximum of 12 months from the acquisition 
date) about the fair value at the acquisition date. All other subsequent adjustments to contingent consideration 
classified as an asset or a liability are recognised in profit or loss.

Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as 
equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group’s interest and non-controlling interest are adjusted to 
reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which 
the non-controlling interest is adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised 
directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, profit or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference between 
(i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and 
(ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any 
non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to the 
subsidiary are accounted for in the same manner as would be required if the relevant assets or liabilities were 
disposed of.

Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interest is the amount of those interests at 
initial recognition plus non-controlling interests’ share of subsequent changes in equity. Total comprehensive 
income is attributed to non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a 
deficit balance.

3.3 Subsidiaries
A subsidiary is an investee over which the Group is able to exercise control. The Group controls an investee 
if all three of the following elements are present: power over the investee, exposure, or rights, to variable 
returns from the investee, and the ability to use its power to affect those variable returns. Control is reassessed 
whenever facts and circumstances indicate that there may be a change in any of these elements of control.

In the Company’s statement of financial position, subsidiaries are carried at cost less any impairment loss 
unless the subsidiary is held for sale or included in a disposal group. The results of the subsidiaries are 
accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and receivable at the reporting date. 
All dividends whether received out of the investee’s pre or post-acquisition profits are recognised in the 
Company’s profit or loss.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.4 Foreign currency translation

In the individual financial statements of the consolidated entities, foreign currency transactions are translated 
into the functional currency of the individual entity using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the 
transactions. At the reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at that date. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from 
the settlement of such transactions and from the reporting date retranslation of monetary assets and liabilities 
are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the 
rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined and are reported as part of the fair value gain 
or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

In the consolidated financial statements, all individual financial statements of foreign operations, originally 
presented in a currency different from the Group’s presentation currency, have been converted into HK$. 
Assets and liabilities have been translated into HK$ at the closing rates at the reporting date. Income and 
expenses have been converted into HK$ at the exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates or at the 
average rates over the reporting period provided that the exchange rates do not fluctuate significantly. Any 
differences arising from this procedure have been dealt with in exchange reserve in equity. Goodwill and fair 
value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation have been treated as assets and liabilities of 
the foreign operation and translated into HK$ at the closing rate.

Other exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment are taken to shareholders’ equity. 
When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are reclassified from equity to profit or loss as part 
of the gain or loss on sale.

3.5 Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. 
The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to 
the working condition and location for its intended use.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost less their estimated residual values, if any, over their estimated 
useful lives, using straight-line method, at the following rates per annum.

Buildings 10% or over the lease term, whichever is shorter
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20% to 33 1/3%
Motor vehicles 20%
Leasehold improvements 20% or over the lease term, whichever is shorter

The assets’ estimated residual values, if any, depreciation method and estimated useful lives are reviewed, and 
adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.5 Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Gain or loss arising on retirement or disposal is determined as the difference between the net sales proceeds 
and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs, such as repairs and maintenance are 
charged to profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

3.6 Investment properties
Investment properties are land and/or buildings which are owned or held under a leasehold interest for long-
term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both.

Cost model is applied whereby investment properties are measured initially at its cost, including any directly 
attributable expenditure. After initial recognition, investment properties are carried at cost less accumulated 
depreciation, and impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation is calculated on straight-line method to write off the cost of investment properties over its 
estimated useful life. The principal annual rate used for this purpose is the shorter of the lease terms and 10 
years.

Gain or loss on disposal or retirement of an investment property is determined as the difference between the 
net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the investment property and is recognised in profit or loss.

3.7 Impairment of non-financial assets
Property, plant and equipment, investment properties, intangible assets, deferred expenditure, development 
and formation costs and investments in subsidiaries are subject to impairment testing. All other assets are 
tested for impairment whenever there are indications that the asset’s carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately for the amount by which the asset’s carrying 
amount exceeds its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value, reflecting market 
conditions less costs to sell, and value-in-use. In assessing value-in-use, the estimated future cash flows are 
discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of time 
value of money and the risk specific to the asset.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent 
from those of other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that 
generate cash inflow independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit “CGU”). As a result, some assets are tested 
individually for impairment and some are tested at CGU level.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.7 Impairment of non-financial assets (Continued)

Impairment loss recognised for a CGU is charged pro rata to the assets in the CGU, except that the carrying 
value of an asset will not be reduced below its individual fair value less cost to sell, or value-in-use, if 
determinable.

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to determine the 
asset’s recoverable amount and only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss 
had been recognised.

3.8 Operating leases
An arrangement, comprising a transaction or a series of transactions, is or contains a lease if the Group 
determines that the arrangement conveys a right to use a specific asset or assets for an agreed period of time 
in return for a payment or a series of payments. Such a determination is made based on an evaluation of the 
substance of the arrangement and is regardless of whether the arrangement takes the legal form of a lease.

Leases which do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the Group are classified 
as operating leases. Where the Group has the right to use the assets held under operating leases, payments 
made under the leases are charged to profit or loss using straight-line method over the lease terms except 
where an alternative basis is more representative of the time pattern of benefits to be derived from the leased 
assets. Lease incentives received are recognised in profit or loss as an integral part of the aggregate net lease 
payments made. Contingent rentals are charged to profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

3.9 Financial assets
The Group’s financial assets mainly include trade receivables, deposits and other receivables, pledged 
deposits and cash and bank balances. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at 
initial recognition depending on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired and where allowed 
and appropriate, re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date.

All financial assets are recognised when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade 
date. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of 
investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Derecognition of financial assets occurs when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments expire or 
are transferred and substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not 
quoted in an active market. These are subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest 
method, less any impairment losses. Amortised cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium 
on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transaction cost.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.9 Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets
At each reporting date, financial assets are reviewed to assess whether there is objective evidence of 
impairment. If any such evidence exists, impairment loss is determined and recognised based on the 
classification of the financial asset.

Objective evidence of impairment of individual financial assets includes observable data that comes to the 
attention of the Group about one or more of the following loss events:

– significant financial difficulty of the debtor;

– a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;

– it becoming probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;

– significant changes in technological, market, economic or legal environment that have an adverse effect 
on the debtor; or

– a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an investment in an equity instrument below its 
cost.

Loss events in respect of a group of financial assets include observable data indicating that there is a 
measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from the group of financial assets. Such observable 
data includes but not limited to adverse changes in the payment status of debtors in the group and, national or 
local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the group.

If any such evidence exists, the impairment loss is measured and recognised as follows:

Financial assets carried at amortised cost
If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortised cost has 
been incurred, the amount of loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and 
the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) 
discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate (i.e. the effective interest rate computed at 
initial recognition). The amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss of the year in which the impairment 
occurs.

If, in subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related 
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment 
loss is reversed to the extent that it does not result in a carrying amount of the financial asset exceeding what 
the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised at the date the impairment is 
reversed. The amount of the reversal is recognised in profit or loss of the year in which the reversal occurs.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.9 Financial assets (Continued)

Financial assets carried at amortised cost (Continued)
Impairment losses are written off against the corresponding assets directly. Where the recovery of receivables 
is considered doubtful but not remote, the impairment losses for doubtful receivables are recorded using an 
allowance account. When the Group is satisfied that recovery of receivables is remote, the amount considered 
irrecoverable is written off against receivables directly and any amounts held in the allowance account 
in respect of that receivable are reversed. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously charged to the 
allowance account are reversed against the allowance account. Other changes in the allowance account and 
subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off directly are recognised in profit or loss.

3.10 Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities include trade payables, other payables and accruals, bank borrowings, promissory notes 
and amounts due to non-controlling interests and directors.

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. All interest related charges are recognised in accordance with the Group’s accounting policy for 
borrowing costs (see note 3.17).

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, 
or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a 
derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective 
carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss.

Borrowings and promissory notes
These are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings and promissory notes 
are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and 
the redemption value is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings and promissory notes 
using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of 
the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date. Promissory notes are classified into current and 
non-current liabilities according to their repayment schedule.

Embedded derivatives
Derivatives embedded in non-derivative host contracts are treated as separate derivatives when they meet the 
definition of a derivative, their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts 
and the host contracts are not measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

Trade payables, other payables and accruals, amounts due to non-controlling interests and directors
These are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, using effective 
interest method.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.11 Development and formation costs

Development and formation costs represent development costs incurred for tombs and columbarium niches in 
the cemetery site and are stated at cost less any impairment losses. These are transferred to inventories when 
relevant tombs/niches are completed and ready for sale.

3.12 Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using weighted average 
method, and in the case of finished goods, which represent tombs and columbarium niches, comprises the 
cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present 
location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling prices in the ordinary course of business 
less any applicable selling expenses.

When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognised as an expense in the year in 
which the related revenue is recognised. The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realisable value 
and all losses of inventories are recognised as an expense in the year in which the write-down or loss occurs. 
The amount of any reversal of any write-down of inventories is recognised as a reduction in the amount of 
inventories recognised as an expense in the year in which the reversal occurs.

3.13 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank and in hand and short-term highly liquid investments with 
original maturities of three months or less, that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which 
are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

3.14 Share capital
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Share capital is determined using the nominal value of shares 
that have been issued. Any transaction costs associated with the issue of shares are deducted from 
share premium (net of any related income tax benefit) to the extent that they are incremental costs directly 
attributable to the equity transaction.

3.15 Accounting for income tax
Income tax comprises current tax and deferred tax.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, tax authorities 
relating to the current or prior reporting period, that are unpaid at the reporting date. They are calculated 
according to the tax rates and tax laws applicable to the fiscal periods to which they relate, based on the 
taxable profit for the year. All charges to current tax assets or liabilities are recognised as a component of tax 
expense in profit or loss.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.15 Accounting for income tax (Continued)

Deferred tax is calculated using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and their respective tax bases. Deferred 
tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised 
for all deductible temporary differences, tax losses available to be carried forward as well as other unused tax 
credits, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit, including existing taxable temporary differences, will 
be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can 
be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from initial recognition 
(other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither taxable nor 
accounting profit or loss.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, 
except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the 
temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is calculated, without discounting, at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period the 
liability is settled or the asset realised, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting 
date.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised in profit or loss, or in other comprehensive income 
or directly in equity if they relate to items that are charged or credited to other comprehensive income or 
directly in equity.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are presented in net if, and only if,

(a) the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and

(b) the Group intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

The Group presents deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities in net if, and only if,

(a) the entity has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and

(b) the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation 
authority on either:

(i) the same taxable entity; or

(ii) different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net 
basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which 
significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.16 Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of good and the use 
by others of the Group’s assets yielding interest, and dividends, net of rebates and discounts. Provided it is 
probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be 
measured reliably, revenue is recognised as follows:

(a) sale of tombs/niches are recognised upon transfer of significant risks and rewards of ownership to 
the buyer, provided that the Group maintains neither managerial involvement to the degree usually 
associated with ownership, nor effective control over the goods sold. This is usually taken at the time 
when the goods are delivered and the customer has accepted the goods;

(b) management fee income is recognised on straight-line method over the contract terms which are 
generally ten years; and

(c) interest income is recognised on time-proportion basis using effective interest method.

3.17 Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs incurred for the acquisition, construction or production of any qualifying asset are capitalised 
during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. A qualifying 
asset is an asset which necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale. 
Other borrowing costs are expensed when incurred.

Borrowing costs are capitalised as part of the cost of a qualifying asset when expenditure for the asset is 
being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred and activities that are necessary to prepare the asset for its 
intended use or sale are being undertaken. Capitalisation of borrowing costs ceases when substantially all the 
activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are complete.

3.18 Deferred expenditure
Deferred expenditure are mainly costs incurred on public facilities to enhance better landscape and 
environment to the cemetery, such as tree plantation and are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and 
impairment losses. Amortisation is charged to profit or loss on straight-line method over the estimated useful 
lives of 20 years.

3.19 Employee benefits
Retirement benefits to employees are provided through a defined contribution plan.

Defined contribution plans
The Group contributes to a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits scheme (the 
“MPF scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, for all employees in Hong Kong. 
Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees’ basic salaries and are charged to profit 
or loss as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF 
Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group’s 
employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the MPF Scheme.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.19 Employee benefits (Continued)

Defined contribution plans (Continued)
According to the relevant regulations in the PRC, the subsidiaries of the Group operating in the PRC are 
required to participate in central pension schemes operated by the respective local municipal governments, 
whereby the PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of the basic salaries of their 
employees to the scheme to fund their retirement benefits. The scheme is responsible for the entire pension 
obligations payable to the retired employees and the Group has no further obligations for the actual pension 
payments or other post-retirement benefits beyond the employer contributions. Contributions under the 
scheme are charged to profit or loss as they become payable in accordance with the rules and regulations in 
the PRC.

Short-term employee benefits
Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they are accrued to employees. A provision is 
made for the estimated liability for unused annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to 
the reporting date. Non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave and maternity leave are not 
recognised until the time of leave.

Termination benefits
Termination benefits are recognised on the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those 
benefits and when the Group recognises restructuring costs involving the payment of termination benefits.

3.20 Share-based employee compensation
The Group operates equity-settled share-based compensation plans for remuneration of its employees and 
directors.

All employee services received in exchange for the grant of any share-based compensation are measured 
at their fair values. These are indirectly determined by reference to the share options awarded. Their value 
is appraised at the grant date and excludes the impact of any non-market vesting conditions (for example, 
profitability and sales growth targets).

For other goods or services received by the Group in exchange for the grant of any share-based 
compensation, they are directly measured at the fair value of the goods or services received.

All share-based compensation is recognised as an expense in profit or loss over the vesting period if vesting 
conditions apply, or recognised as an expense in full at the grant date when the equity instruments granted 
vest immediately unless the compensation qualifies for recognition as asset, with a corresponding increase in 
the share-based compensation reserve in equity. If vesting conditions apply, the expense is recognised over 
the vesting period, based on the best available estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to 
vest. Non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of equity instruments that 
are expected to vest. Estimates are subsequently revised, if there is any indication that the number of equity 
instruments expected to vest differs from previous estimates. No adjustment to expense recognised in prior 
periods is made if fewer share options ultimately are exercised than originally vested.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.20 Share-based employee compensation (Continued)

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share-based 
compensation reserve will be transferred to share premium. After vesting date, when the vested share options 
are later forfeited or are still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in share-based 
compensation reserve will be transferred to accumulated losses.

3.21 Provisions and contingent liabilities
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a 
reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present 
value of the expenditure expected to settle the obligation. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date 
and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits 
will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, 
unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will 
only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly 
within the control of the Group are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of 
economic benefits is remote.

3.22 Related parties
(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group if that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of key management personnel of the Group or the Company’s parent.

(b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions apply:

(i) the entity and the Group are members of the same group (which means that each parent, 
subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others);

(ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a 
member of a group of which the other entity is a member);

(iii) both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;

(iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;

(v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of the employees of the Group or an 
entity related to the Group;

(vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a); or

(vii) a person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of key 
management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.22 Related parties (Continued)

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be 
influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity and include:

(i) that person’s children and spouse or domestic partner;

(ii) children of that person’s spouse or domestic partner; and

(iii) dependents of that person or that person’s spouse or domestic partner.

3.23 Intangible assets
Intangible assets represent allocated land and cemetery operating licence and are initially recognised at cost. 
The cost of these intangible assets acquired in a business combination by the Group is fair value at the date of 
acquisition. Subsequently, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment 
losses. Amortisation is charged in accordance with number of plots and niches sold.

3.24 Segment reporting
The Group identifies operating segments and prepares segment information based on the regular internal 
financial information reported to the executive directors for their decisions about resources allocation to the 
Group’s business components and for their review of the performance of those components. The business 
components in the internal financial information reported to the executive directors are determined following 
the Group’s major product and services lines. For the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013, the Group has 
one single business segment, namely cemetery business.

The operating segment is managed separately as each of the service and product lines requires different 
resources as well as marketing approaches. All inter-segment transfers, if any, are carried out at arm’s length 
prices.

The measurement policies the Group used for reporting segment results under HKFRS 8 are the same as 
those used in its financial statements prepared under HKFRSs, except finance costs, impairment losses 
provided or reversal on certain other receivables recognised, loss on disposals of subsidiaries, settlement of 
available-for-sale financial assets and other corporate income and expenses which are not directly attributable 
to the business activities of any operating segment are not included in arriving at the operating results of the 
operating segment.

Segment assets include all assets but corporate assets which are not directly attributable to the business 
activities of any operating segment are not allocated to a segment, which primarily applies to the Group’s 
headquarter.

Segment liabilities exclude corporate liabilities which are not directly attributable to the business activities of 
any operating segment and are not allocated to a segment.

No asymmetrical allocations have been applied to reportable segments.
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.25 Convertible notes

The Group’s convertible notes are accounted for as equity instruments on the ground that the entire number 
of convertible notes must be converted into conversion shares on or before the maturity date. At initial 
recognition, the fair value of convertible notes was recognised in the convertible notes reserve until these 
notes are either converted or expired/cancelled. When the notes are converted, the convertible notes reserve, 
at the time of conversion, will be transferred to share capital and share premium as consideration for the 
shares issued. When the notes are expired/cancelled, the convertible notes reserve will be released directly to 
accumulated losses.

3.26 Financial guarantee contracts
A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse 
the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with 
the original or modified terms of a debt instrument. A financial guarantee contract issued by the Group and not 
designated as at fair value through profit or loss is recognised initially at its fair value less transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the issue of the financial guarantee contract. Subsequent to initial recognition, the 
Group measures the financial guarantee contact at the higher of: (i) the amount determined in accordance with 
HKAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets; and (ii) the amount initially recognised less, 
when appropriate, accumulated amortisation recognised in accordance with HKAS 18 Revenue.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY
In applying the Group’s accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The 
estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be 
relevant. Actual results differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In addition to information disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, other key sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within next financial year are as follows:

(i) Depreciation and amortisation of non-financial assets
The Group’s management exercises its judgement in estimating the useful lives and residual values of its 
property, plant and equipment, investment properties, deferred expenditure and intangible assets. These 
assets are depreciated/amortised in accordance with the accounting policies stated in notes 3.5, 3.6, 3.18 
and 3.23 respectively. The estimated useful lives and residual values reflect the management’s estimate of the 
periods the Group intends to derive future economic benefits from the use of these assets.
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY (CONTINUED)
(ii) Net realisable value of inventories

Net realisable value of inventories is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less 
estimated selling expenses. These estimates are based on the current market condition and the historical 
experiences of selling products of similar nature. It could change significantly as a result of competitor actions 
in response to severe industry cycles. The Group’s management reassesses these estimates at the reporting 
date.

(iii) Estimated impairment of non-financial assets
The Group assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for all its non-financial assets at each 
reporting date. Non-financial assets are tested for impairment when there are indicators that the carrying 
amounts may not be recoverable. The recoverable amounts of CGUs are determined based on value-in-use 
calculations. These calculations require the use of judgement and estimates of the future cash flows expected 
to arise from the assets or CGU, the timeframe for the cash flows forecast and the suitable discount rate in 
order to calculate the present value.

(iv) Estimated impairment on receivables (including trade and other receivables)
The Group’s management reassesses the collectability of receivables on a regular basis. These estimates 
are based on the past collection, credit history and ageing analysis of the Group’s receivables, as well as the 
current economy and market condition. Impairment on receivables is made based on the estimation of the 
future cash flow expected to arise and the original effective interest rate in order to calculate the present value. 
Management reassesses the impairment of receivables, if any, at the reporting date.

(v) Income taxes
The Group is subject to income taxes in Hong Kong and the PRC. There are certain transactions and 
calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The 
Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. 
Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such 
differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is 
made. In the opinion of the directors, the current tax position is a fair reflection of the judgement exercised by 
them with respect to such transactions.

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments
Where the fair value of financial instruments recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived 
from active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash 
flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where 
this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. The judgements include 
considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these 
factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group identifies its operating segments and prepares segment information based on the regular internal financial 
information reported to the Group’s management for their decisions about resources allocation to the Group’s 
business components and review of these components’ performance. The business components in the internal 
reporting to the Group’s management are determined following the Group’s major product and service lines. For the 
years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013, the Group has one single business segment, namely cemetery business.
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
Information on the Group’s cemetery business segment provided to the executive directors is set out below:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

From external customers
Reportable segment revenue 157,284 127,405

Reportable segment profit 11,123 28,140

Interest income 1,323 709
Imputed interest expense (182) (42)
Depreciation (1,954) (2,563)
Amortisation of intangible assets (3,728) (3,168)
Amortisation of deferred expenditure (4,688) (4,387)
Income tax expense (4,604) (7,339)

Reportable segment assets 769,617 761,189
Additions to non-current segment assets 1,854 101
Reportable segment liabilities (292,597) (322,077)

The total presented for the Group’s operating segment reconcile to the Group’s key financial figures as presented in 
the consolidated financial statements as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Reportable segment revenue 157,284 127,405

Reportable segment profit 11,123 28,140
Settlement of available-for-sale financial assets – 2,731
Finance costs (6,700) (1,465)
Write back of impairment loss on other receivables 7,317 5,533
Impairment loss on other receivables – (7,317)
Legal and professional fees (1,469) (3,138)
Employee benefit expenses (3,994) (4,777)
Operating lease charges (1,066) (4,396)
Loss on disposals of subsidiaries – (10,379)
Other unallocated corporate income and expenses 791 (9,311)

Profit/(Loss) for the year 6,002 (4,379)

Reportable segment assets 769,617 761,189
Property, plant and equipment 723 1,048
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 271 25,361
Cash and bank balances 302 7,453
Other unallocated corporate assets – 512

Group assets 770,913 795,563

Reportable segment liabilities 292,597 322,077
Promissory notes 12,074 30,144
Amount due to directors 6,500 –
Other unallocated corporate liabilities 3,840 3,031

Group liabilities 315,011 355,252
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5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
For the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013, the Group’s revenue from external customers is all derived in the PRC 
where the services were provided or the goods were delivered.

Revenue from the major customers is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Customer A 63,153 –
Customer B 16,421 58,470

79,574 58,470

The Group’s non-current assets are all divided into the following geographical areas, which are based on the physical 
location of these assets. The Company is an investment holding company where the Group has majority of its 
corporate decision making in Hong Kong, and therefore, Hong Kong is considered as the Group’s country of domicile 
for the purpose of the disclosures as required by HKFRS 8 “Operating Segments”.

Non-current assets:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong (domicile) 723 1,048
The PRC 472,659 472,844

Total 473,382 473,892
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6. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME
Turnover of the Group is the revenue from the Group’s principal activities as disclosed in note 1 to the financial 
statements. Revenue from the Group’s principal activities and other income recognised during the year is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue
Sales of tombs and niches 156,260 126,670
Management fee income 1,024 735

157,284 127,405

Other income
Interest income on financial assets stated at amortised cost 1,323 715
Write back of impairment loss on other receivables (note 22) 7,317 5,533
Settlement of available-for-sale financial assets (note) – 2,731
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment 3 –
Sundry income 14 –

8,657 8,979

Note: Available-for-sale financial assets represented the contingent consideration receivable on profit guarantee in relation to the 
acquisition of 41.2% equity interests in Zhejiang Anxian Yuan Company Limited（浙江安賢陵園有限責任公司）(“Zhejiang 
Anxian Yuan”) carried forward in previous years. The balance was fully settled and re-classified to other income during the 
year ended 31 March 2013.

7. FINANCE COSTS

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest charged on:
Bank borrowings stated at amortised cost wholly repayable within five years 6,455 7,668
Other borrowings stated at amortised cost wholly repayable within five years – 1,724
Promissory notes 3,930 564
Trade payables wholly repayable within five years 182 42

10,567 9,998
Less: Amount capitalised in development and formation costs (3,685) (8,491)

6,882 1,507

The analysis shows the finance costs of bank borrowings, including term loans which contain a repayment on 
demand clause, in accordance with the agreed scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements. For the 
year ended 31 March 2014, interest on bank borrowings which contain a repayment on demand clause amounted to 
HK$6,455,000 (2013: HK$7,668,000).

Borrowing costs were capitalised at the weighted average rate of 6.63% (2013: 8.33%) per annum for the year.
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8. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX
Profit before income tax is arrived at after charging:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Amortisation of intangible assets 3,728 3,168
Amortisation of deferred expenditure 4,688 4,387
Auditor’s remuneration 580 520
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense 86,234 49,937
Depreciation

– Property, plant and equipment 2,279 3,024
– Investment properties 327 319

Exchange losses, net 3 570
Impairment loss on other receivables (note 22(b)) – 7,317
Loss on disposals of subsidiaries (note 35) – 10,379
Operating lease charges in respect of premises 2,520 4,993

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current tax – the PRC
Charged for the year 5,334 8,128

Deferred tax (note 19)
Charged for the year 333 2,089
Credited for the year (1,389) (937)
Withholding tax on undistributed profit of foreign subsidiaries 654 –

4,932 9,280

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as the Group had no estimated assessable profits arising in or derived 
from Hong Kong for both years.

The subsidiaries established in the PRC are subject to income taxes at tax rate of 25%.
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9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)
Reconciliation between income tax expense and accounting profit at applicable tax rates is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before income tax for the year 10,934 4,901

Income tax at Hong Kong profits tax rate of 16.5% (2013: 16.5%) 1,804 809
Tax effect of different taxation rate in other tax jurisdiction 1,379 2,490
Tax effect of non-taxable income (1,207) (4,117)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 58 5,703
Tax effect of temporary differences 371 1,264
Tax effect of unused tax loss not recognised 2,527 3,131

Income tax expense 4,932 9,280

10. PROFIT/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OWNERS OF THE COMPANY
Of the consolidated profit attributable to the owners of the Company of approximately HK$5,719,000 (2013: loss of 
approximately HK$20,088,000), a loss of approximately HK$6,220,000 (2013: HK$19,311,000) has been dealt with in 
the financial statements of the Company.
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11. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE
The calculations of basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the 
Company is based on the following data:

2014 2013
Earnings/(Loss) HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings/(Loss) for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share 5,719 (20,088)

Number of shares (’000) (’000)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic  
earnings/(loss) per share 6,420,623 2,840,075

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:
– Share options 65,638 –

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of diluted  
per share 6,486,261 2,840,075

For the year ended 31 March 2013, diluted loss per share for loss attributable to the owners of the Company was the 
same as basic loss per share because the impact of the exercise of the share options was anti-dilutive.

12. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE (INCLUDING DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS)

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 3,710 4,434
Discretionary bonus 219 219
Contributions to defined contribution plans 65 124

3,994 4,777
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13. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S EMOLUMENTS
13.1 Directors’ emoluments

Directors’ 
fees

Discretionary 
bonus

Contributions 
to defined 

contribution 
plans Total

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2014

Executive directors
Shi Hua (“Mr. Shi Hua”) 360 – – 360
Law Fei Shing (“Mr. Law”) 960 100 15 1,075
Shen Mingzhen (“Ms. Shen”) 240 – – 240
Shi Jun (“Mr. Shi Jun”) 240 – – 240

Non-executive directors
Wang Hongjie (a) 23 – – 23
Qi Xing Gang (“Dr. Qi”) (b) 48 – – 48
Yu Ping (“Mr. Yu”) (b) 48 – – 48

Independent non-executive directors
Tang Yan (“Ms. Tang”) 120 – – 120
Fu Xiao Dong (“Mr. Fu”) 120 – – 120
Lau Siu Ngor (“Ms. Lau”) (c) 120 – – 120

2,279 100 15 2,394

2013

Executive directors
Mr. Shi Hua 360 – – 360
Mr. Law 960 100 15 1,075
Ms. Shen 240 – – 240
Mr. Shi Jun 240 – – 240

Non-executive directors
Dr. Qi 120 – – 120
Mr. Yu 120 – – 120

Independent non-executive directors
Ms. Tang 120 – – 120
Ms. Lau 120 – – 120
Mr. Fu (d) 120 – – 120
So Livius (e) 1 – – 1

2,401 100 15 2,516
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13. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S EMOLUMENTS 
(CONTINUED)
13.1 Directors’ emoluments (Continued)

Notes:

(a) Appointed on 23 January 2014.

(b) Retired on 26 August 2013.

(c) Resigned on 31 March 2014.

(d) Appointed on 1 April 2012.

(e) Resigned on 4 April 2012.

13.2 Five highest paid individuals
The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year included two (2013: three) 
directors whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis presented above. Emoluments payable to the 
remaining three (2013: two) individuals for the year are as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 1,284 1,116
Contributions to defined contribution plans 41 30
Discretionary bonus 107 93

1,432 1,239

The emoluments fell within the following band:

Number of individuals
2014 2013

HK$1 – HK$1,000,000 3 2

13.3 No emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors (as set out in 13.1 above) or the highest paid 
individuals (as set out in 13.2 above) as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation 
for loss of office and no director waived or agreed to waive any emoluments during the years ended 31 March 
2014 and 2013.

13.4 During the year, emoluments paid or payable to members of senior management were within the following 
bands:

Number of individuals
2014 2013

Emolument bands
HK$1 – HK$1,000,000 10 10
HK$1,000,001 – HK$1,500,000 1 1
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – GROUP AND COMPANY
Group

Buildings

Furniture, 

fixtures and 

equipment

Motor 

vehicles

Leasehold 

improvements Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2012

Cost 6,783 1,387 5,879 394 14,443

Accumulated depreciation (1,613) (653) (1,783) (63) (4,112)

Net carrying amount 5,170 734 4,096 331 10,331

Year ended 31 March 2013

Opening net book amount 5,170 734 4,096 331 10,331

Additions – 138 882 – 1,020

Disposals of subsidiaries (note 35) – (287) (1,071) – (1,358)

Depreciation (1,120) (313) (1,459) (132) (3,024)

Exchange realignment 12 – 3 – 15

Closing net carrying amount 4,062 272 2,451 199 6,984

At 31 March 2013 and 1 April 2013

Cost 6,809 1,022 4,668 394 12,893

Accumulated depreciation (2,747) (750) (2,217) (195) (5,909)

Net carrying amount 4,062 272 2,451 199 6,984

Year ended 31 March 2014

Opening net book amount 4,062 272 2,451 199 6,984

Additions 821 501 528 4 1,854

Depreciation (1,171) (177) (816) (115) (2,279)

Exchange realignment 74 4 30 – 108

Closing net carrying amount 3,786 600 2,193 88 6,667

At 31 March 2014

Cost 7,755 1,535 5,245 398 14,933

Accumulated depreciation (3,969) (935) (3,052) (310) (8,266)

Net carrying amount 3,786 600 2,193 88 6,667

At 31 March 2014, the Group’s buildings with aggregated net carrying amounts of approximately HK$3,703,000 
(2013: HK$3,878,000) were situated on the land in the PRC and the land was granted to Zhejiang Anxian Yuan, a 
subsidiary of the Group, by Hangzhou City Housing and Land Resources Bureau on 5 June 2003 at nil consideration. 
The land is restricted for cemetery use with indefinite lease term but is not freely transferable under the land use 
rights certificate（杭余國用 (2003) 字第8-834號）. The Group’s remaining buildings with a net carrying amount of 
approximately HK$83,000 as at 31 March 2014 (2013: HK$184,000) were situated in the PRC and are held on leases 
under medium term.
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – GROUP AND COMPANY (CONTINUED)
Company

Furniture, 
fixtures and 

equipment
Leasehold 

improvements Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2012
Cost 342 342 684
Accumulated depreciation (207) (29) (236)

Net carrying amount 135 313 448

Year ended 31 March 2013
Opening net book amount 135 313 448
Additions 34 – 34
Depreciation (70) (114) (184)
 
Closing net carrying amount 99 199 298

At 31 March 2013 and 1 April 2013
Cost 376 342 718
Accumulated depreciation (277) (143) (420)

Net carrying amount 99 199 298

Year ended 31 March 2014
Opening net book amount 99 199 298
Additions – –
Depreciation (35) (114) (149)

Closing net carrying amount 64 85 149

At 31 March 2014
Cost 376 342 718
Accumulated depreciation (312) (257) (569)

Net carrying amount 64 85 149
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15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES – GROUP

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April
Cost 2,600 2,590
Accumulated depreciation (750) (427)

Net carrying amount 1,850 2,163

During the year
Opening net carrying amount 1,850 2,163
Depreciation (327) (319)
Exchange realignment 33 6

Closing net carrying amount 1,556 1,850

At 31 March
Cost 2,648 2,600
Accumulated depreciation (1,092) (750)

Net carrying amount 1,556 1,850

As at 31 March 2014, investment properties with a carrying amount of HK$1,556,000 (2013: HK$1,850,000) 
represent certain restricted properties situated in the PRC which are not allowed to trade in the open market until, 
in future, the PRC government resumes the land on which the investment properties are situated and the maximum 
compensation payable to the Group will be Renminbi (“RMB”) 2,100,000, equivalent to approximately HK$2,600,000.
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16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND AMOUNTS DUE FROM SUBSIDIARIES – 
COMPANY

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 9 9

Amounts due from subsidiaries 530,590 541,057
Less: Provision for impairment (note) (103,780) (100,982)

426,810 440,075

Note:  In the opinion of the directors of the Company, certain subsidiaries have been loss-making for a lengthy period of time and 
the amounts due from these subsidiaries are considered not recoverable.

Movements in provision for impairment of amounts due from subsidiaries during the year are as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

At the beginning of the year 100,982 16,780
Impairment loss recognised 2,798 84,427
Write-off of receivables (note) – (225)

At the end of the year 103,780 100,982

Note:  The write-off was made following the dissolution of a subsidiary of the Group.
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16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND AMOUNTS DUE FROM SUBSIDIARIES – 
COMPANY (CONTINUED)
Amounts due from subsidiaries are in nature of current accounts and are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on 
demand.

Particulars of the subsidiaries at 31 March 2014 are as follows:

Name of company
Place/Country of 
incorporation

Issued and 
fully paid share/
Paid up capital

Percentage of 
ownership 

interests/voting 
rights/profit share

Principal activities 
and places of 
operations

directly indirectly

Chong Sun Securities Limited The British Virgin Islands 
(“BVI”), limited liability 
company

US$1 100% – Inactive

Asset Direct Trading Limited BVI, limited liability 
company

US$1 100% – Inactive

Capital Spirit Limited BVI, limited liability 
company

US$1 100% – Inactive

Krongate Limited BVI, limited liability 
company

US$1,000 100% – Inactive

Kylinfield Limited BVI, limited liability 
company

US$100 100% – Investment holding, 
Hong Kong

Sino Grandeur Limited  
(“Sino Grandeur”)

BVI, limited liability 
company

US$1 100% – Investment holding, 
Hong Kong

China Boon Holdings Limited 
(formerly known  
as China Boon Development  
Holdings Limited)

Hong Kong,  
limited liability company

HK$1 – 100% Inactive

Grand Elegant Limited Hong Kong,  
limited liability company

HK$1 – 100% Group’s 
administration, 
Hong Kong

Anxian Yuan (HK) Limited Hong Kong,  
limited liability company

HK$1 – 100% Investment holding, 
Hong Kong
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Name of company
Place/Country of 
incorporation

Issued and 
fully paid share/
Paid up capital

Percentage of 
ownership 

interests/voting 
rights/profit share

Principal activities 
and places of 
operations

directly indirectly

Zhejiang Anxian Yuan The PRC, sino-foreign  
equity joint venture

RMB85,000,000 – 98.38% Cemetery business, 
the PRC

Jia Yuan Trading Limited  
(“Jia Yuan”)

BVI, limited liability 
company

US$1 – 100% Investment holding, 
Hong Kong

Hirise Corporation Limited  
(“Hirise”)

Hong Kong,  
limited liability company

HK$1 – 100% Investment holding, 
Hong Kong

中福園林設計（杭州）有限公司  
(China Boon Landscape Design 
(Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.*) (i)

The PRC, wholly foreign-
owned enterprise 
(“WFOE”)

US$1,000,000 – 100% Cemetery business, 
the PRC

安賢園（上海）陵園 
投資管理有限公司  
(Anxian Yuan (Shanghai) 
Cemeteries Investment 
Management Company Limited*) 
(“Shanghai Anxian Yuan”) (i)

The PRC, WFOE – – 100% Cemetery business, 
the PRC

河北安賢園喪葬用品 
銷售有限公司 
(Hebei Anxian Yuan Funeral 
Product Supply Co., Ltd.*) (i)

The PRC, sino-foreign 
equity joint venture

RMB3,000,000 – 51% Cemetery business, 
the PRC

* For identification only.

Note (i):  Newly established during the year.

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES AND AMOUNTS DUE FROM SUBSIDIARIES – 
COMPANY (CONTINUED)
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17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS – GROUP

Allocated land and
cemetery operating licence

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April
Cost 398,649 397,143
Accumulated amortisation (8,068) (4,862)

Net carrying amount 390,581 392,281

During the year
Opening net carrying amount 390,581 392,281
Amortisation (3,728) (3,168)
Exchange realignment 7,156 1,468

Closing net carrying amount 394,009 390,581

At 31 March
Cost 405,947 398,649
Accumulated amortisation (11,938) (8,068)

Net carrying amount 394,009 390,581

Intangible assets represented the land use rights allocated by the PRC government and the cemetery licence. The fair 
value was determined by a firm of independent professional qualified surveyor, LCH (Asia-Pacific) Surveyors Limited 
(“LCH”), by using the Multi-Period Excess Earnings Methods at acquisition date. The directors have reviewed and 
adopted the techniques used by LCH for initial measurement of the intangible assets. In the opinion of the directors, 
the objective of LCH’s valuation is to estimate fair value which reflects the current transactions and practices in the 
industry to which the asset belongs. The accounting policy including amortisation basis is set out in note 3.23.
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18. DEFERRED EXPENDITURE – GROUP

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April
Cost 92,011 91,664
Accumulated amortisation (17,534) (13,064)

Net carrying amount 74,477 78,600

During the year
Opening net carrying amount 74,477 78,600
Amortisation (4,688) (4,387)
Exchange realignment 1,361 264

Closing net carrying amount 71,150 74,477

At 31 March
Cost 93,696 92,011
Accumulated amortisation (22,546) (17,534)

Net carrying amount 71,150 74,477
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19. DEFERRED TAX – GROUP
Deferred tax is calculated in full on temporary differences under liability method using the applicable tax rates at 
reporting date in the tax jurisdiction concerned.

Movements of deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised during the year are as follows:

Decelerated 
tax 

amortisation

Impairment 
loss on 

investment 
properties

Intangible 
assets

Withholding 
tax

Interest 
capitalisation Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note (a)) (note (b))

At 1 April 2012 2,536 586 (98,729) (333) – (95,940)
(Charged)/Credited to profit or loss for the year (note 9) (324) – 937 – (1,765) (1,152)
Exchange realignment 7 2 (366) – – (357)

At 31 March 2013 and 1 April 2013 2,219 588 (98,158) (333) (1,765) (97,449)
(Charged)/Credited to profit or loss for the year (note 9) (333) – 1,065 (654) 324 402
Exchange realignment 40 12 (1,797) – – (1,745)

At 31 March 2014 1,926 600 (98,890) (987) (1,441) (98,792)

Notes:

(a) Deferred tax liabilities were recognised as a result of fair value adjustment upon business combination during the year ended 
31 March 2011.

(b) As at 31 March 2014, the aggregate amount of the undistributed earnings of the PRC subsidiaries was approximately 
HK$19,737,000 (2013: HK$6,798,000), deferred tax liabilities associated with which have been recognised.

(c) The Group has tax losses arising in Hong Kong of approximately HK$102,871,000 (2013: HK$97,161,000), subject to the 
agreement with the Inland Revenue Department, that are available indefinitely for offsetting against future taxable profits of 
the companies in which these losses arose. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses which 
arose in subsidiaries with unpredictability of future profit streams.

20. DEVELOPMENT AND FORMATION COSTS – GROUP

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Development and formation costs
– Columbarium niches – 47,528
– Tombs 105,550 93,230

105,550 140,758

As at 31 March 2014, development and formation costs of approximately HK$95,645,000 (2013: HK$81,566,000) 
are expected to be recovered more than one year.
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21. TRADE RECEIVABLES – GROUP
Trade receivables generally have credit terms of 30 to 365 days (2013: 30 to 90 days). No interest is charged to the 
Group’s customers. The Group has a credit policy in place, and exposures are monitored and overdue balances are 
reviewed by senior management on an ongoing basis.

Based on the invoice dates, ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 60 days 77,236 –
91 to 120 days – 61,171
Over 365 days 48,168 10,897

125,404 72,068

The directors consider that the fair values of trade receivables which are expected to be recovered within one year 
are not materially different from their carrying amounts because these balances have short maturity periods on their 
inception.

Ageing analysis of trade receivables past due but not impaired is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Neither past due nor impaired 77,236 –

31 – 365 days past due – 61,171
Over 365 days past due 48,168 10,897

48,168 72,068

125,404 72,068

As at 31 March 2014, trade receivables of HK$68,661,000 (2013: HK$72,068,000) related to a customer with 
good and reliable credit rating. The remaining balance of HK$56,743,000 (2013: Nil) related to a new customer with 
repayment schedule. Management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of these balances 
as the balances are still considered to be fully recoverable. The Group did not hold any collateral in respect of these 
balances.
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22. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES – GROUP AND 
COMPANY

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Prepayments 19,203 20,562 – 10
Other receivables (note) 6,008 25,646 – –
Deposits paid 264 306 260 302

25,475 46,514 260 312

Note:

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other receivables 80,475 107,430 – 7,317
Less: Provision for impairment loss (74,467) (81,784) – (7,317)

Other receivables, net 6,008 25,646 – –

As at 31 March 2014, included in the Group’s other receivables (before provision for impairment loss) are receivable from Mr. Fu 
Yuan Ji (“Mr. Fu”) of HK$74,467,000 (2013: HK$74,467,000) (see note (a) below).

The balance as at 31 March 2013 also included receivable (before provision for impairment loss) from the independent third parties 
(“Chongqing Vendors”) of approximately HK$7,317,000 which has been subsequently recovered during the year ended 31 March 
2014 (see note (b) below) and receivable arising from the disposals of subsidiaries in February 2013 of HK$25,000,000 which has 
been subsequently received during the year ended 31 March 2014 (see note (c) below and note 35).

(a) In October 2009, a refundable deposit of HK$80,000,000 was paid to an independent third party, Mr. Fu by the Company’s 
subsidiary, Sino Grandeur, in respect of the original agreement dated 13 October 2009, entered into with Mr. Fu to acquire 
the entire equity interests in Topace Investments Limited (together with its subsidiaries collectively referred to as the “Topace 
Group”) for a consideration of HK$2,000,000,000. Details of this potential investment are set out in the Company’s circulars 
dated 24 December 2009 and 15 February 2011. As announced by the Company on 1 December 2011, as the conditions 
precedent of this potential investment were not satisfied by 30 November 2011, the related agreement was lapsed on 1 
December 2011 and the refundable deposit of HK$80,000,000 was re-classified to other receivable from 1 December 2011. 
In the opinion of the directors, the recoverability of such amount would take a long period of time and it was estimated that 
its recoverability was remote. Accordingly, full provision was made during the year ended 31 March 2012.

On 14 May 2012, Sino Grandeur instituted legal proceedings in Hong Kong against Mr. Fu to claim refundable deposit of 
HK$80,000,000. On 29 June 2012, Sino Grandeur and Mr. Fu reached an agreement pursuant to which Mr. Fu agreed to 
repay HK$80,000,000 together with interests accrued thereon by way of 16 quarterly instalments with the first instalment 
to be paid on or before 30 September 2012 and the last instalment to be paid on or before 30 June 2016. Details are set 
out in the Company’s announcements dated 15 May 2012 and 9 July 2012. During the year ended 31 March 2013, the 
first instalment of HK$5,533,000 was settled and the corresponding provision for impairment loss was written back as other 
income (note 6) accordingly. In the opinion of the board of the directors and in view that only the first instalment was settled, 
the recoverability of the remaining balance of HK$74,467,000 remained remote and full impairment loss provision was 
maintained as at 31 March 2014.
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22. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES – GROUP AND 
COMPANY (CONTINUED)
Note: (Continued)

(b) On 30 September 2011, the Company entered into an agreement with Chongqing Vendors to acquire a limited liability 
company in the PRC (the “Project Company”), which is principally engaged in cemetery development and operation in 
Chongqing, the PRC. Details of this potential acquisition are set out in the Company’s announcements dated 13 October 
2011 and 31 January 2012. Pursuant to the agreement, a refundable deposit of RMB6,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$7,317,000) was paid to the Chongqing Vendors during the year ended 31 March 2012. After the execution of the 
agreement, the Company commenced due diligence investigation on the assets, liabilities, businesses, prospects and other 
affairs of the Project Company. Having reviewed the results of the due diligence investigation and evaluated the benefits 
expected to be brought by the acquisition, the board of directors decided not to proceed the acquisition and the deposit of 
RMB6,000,000 was required to be returned to the Company and was re-classified to other receivable as at 31 March 2013. 
In the opinion of the directors, the recoverability of such amount would take a long period of time and it was estimated that 
its recoverability was remote. Accordingly, full provision was made during the year ended 31 March 2013.

During the year, total refundable deposit of RMB6,000,000 was received and hence provision for impairment loss of 
RMB6,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$7,317,000) was written back as other income during the year (note 6) 
accordingly.

(c) On 26 February 2013, the Group disposed of two wholly-owned subsidiaries, namely Peaceful International Holdings 
Limited (“Peaceful”) and 中寧企業管理服務（上海）有限公司 Sino Peace Enterprise Management & Service (Shanghai) 
Limited* (“Sino Peace”) to an independent third party at a cash consideration of HK$30,000,000. An amount of 
HK$5,000,000 was received before 31 March 2013 whilst the remaining amount of HK$25,000,000 has been received 
during the year.

The Group did not hold any collateral in respect of these balances.

Except for those amounts with provision for impairment as above, the directors consider that the fair values of 
deposits and other receivables which are expected to be recovered within one year are not materially different from 
their carrying amounts because of short maturity periods on their inception.

All other receivables that are neither individually nor collectively considered to be impaired are neither past due nor 
impaired and are due from counterparties for whom there was no recent history of default. Management considers 
that other receivables that were neither past due nor impaired for each of the reporting dates are of good credit 
quality.

* For identification only.
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22. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES – GROUP AND 
COMPANY (CONTINUED)
Movements in the provision for impairment loss on other receivables are as follows:

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 81,784 80,000 7,317 –
Provision for impairment loss – 7,317 – 7,317
Reversal of provision for impairment loss (7,317) (5,533) (7,317) –

At 31 March 74,467 81,784 – 7,317

23. PLEDGED DEPOSITS – GROUP
As at 31 March 2014, the Group’s bank borrowings amounted to approximately HK$18,914,000 (2013: 
HK$37,148,000) and approximately HK$25,219,000 (2013: Nil) (note 27) are secured by the Group’s bank deposits 
of approximately HK$18,914,000 (2013: HK$37,148,000) and the Group’s deposits of approximately HK$2,522,000 
paid to the financial institute (2013: Nil) respectively. Interest rates of the pledged bank deposit is 3.0% (2013: 3.0% 
and 3.5%) per annum. The deposits held by the financial institute are interest-free. The directors consider the fair value 
of the pledged deposits approximate to their carrying amount.

24. CASH AND BANK BALANCES – GROUP AND COMPANY
Included in cash and bank balances of the Group are bank balances of approximately HK$9,592,000 (2013: 
HK$9,747,000) denominated in RMB which are placed with the banks in the PRC. RMB is not a freely convertible 
currency. Under the PRC’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement and Sales and 
Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for foreign currencies through 
the banks that are authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

Bank balances of the Group and the Company earn interests at floating rates based on the daily bank deposit rates. 
All cash and bank balances held at each of the reporting dates were deposited in the reputable banks and financial 
institutions in Hong Kong and the PRC.
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25. TRADE PAYABLES – GROUP
The Group was granted by its suppliers oral credit periods ranging between 90 days to 3 years (2013: 90 days to 3 
years). Based on the invoice dates, ageing analysis of trade payables is as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 90 days 1,531 868
91 to 180 days – 912
181 to 365 days – 3,952
Over 1 year 599 16,719

2,130 22,451

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade payables is a reasonable approximation of their fair value.

26. OTHER PAYABLES, ACCRUALS, DEPOSITS RECEIVED AND RECEIPTS IN 
ADVANCE – GROUP AND COMPANY

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current portion:
Accruals 9,794 1,550 516 476
Deposits received 1,262 896 – –
Other payables 33,997 27,009 10 –
Receipts in advance (note) 1,549 986 – –

46,602 30,441 526 476

Non-current portion:
Receipts in advance (note) 11,431 7,415 – –

The carrying amounts of accruals and other payables are short-term in nature and hence their carrying values are 
considered a reasonable approximation of their fair value.

Note:  The balances represent ten-year management fees received in advance in respect of tombs and columbarium niches sold. 
Management fee receipts in advance are credited to revenue on straight-line method over a period of the contractual periods 
(which are generally ten years) from the date of the sale of tombs and columbarium niches.
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27. BANK BORROWINGS – GROUP

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank borrowings repayable within one year:
– secured (note (a)) 18,914 74,296
– guaranteed (note (b)) 58,004 55,723
– secured and guaranteed (note (c)) 25,219 3,716

102,137 133,735

Notes:

(a) The balances are secured by the Group’s pledged bank deposits of approximately HK$18,914,000 (note 23) (2013: 
secured by the Group’s pledged bank deposits of approximately HK$37,148,000 and another pledged bank deposits of 
approximately HK$37,148,000 from a related company of the Group). The balances bore interests at effective interest rates 
from 6.0% to 6.9% (2013: 6.0% to 8.4%) per annum.

(b) The balances are guaranteed by certain directors of the Company and their family members, non-controlling interest holder 
of a subsidiary and an independent third party. The balances bore interests at effective interest rates from 6.0% to 7.98% 
(2013: 6.6% to 7.56%) per annum.

(c) The balances are secured by the Group’s pledged deposits of approximately HK$2,522,000 (note 23) and guaranteed by 
certain directors of the Company and their family members, and a financial institute (2013: guaranteed by certain directors 
of the Company and their family members, and the non-controlling interest holder of a subsidiary and also secured by a 
property held by the non-controlling interest holder of a subsidiary). The balances bore interest at effective interest rates from 
5.75% to 6.6% (2013: 6.6%) per annum.

All bank borrowings as at 31 March 2014 and 2013 are due within 12 months of the reporting date and are 
denominated in RMB.

28. AMOUNTS DUE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS/DIRECTORS – GROUP 
AND COMPANY
The balances are unsecured, interest-free and due for repayment on demand.

29. PROMISSORY NOTES – GROUP AND COMPANY
On 7 January 2013, the Company issued the promissory notes (“PN”) with principal amount of HK$50,000,000 as 
part of the consideration for the Group’s acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Jia Yuan, which through 
Hirise, indirectly holds 47.38% equity interests in Zhejiang Anxian Yuan (note 34). The PN has a maturity of 36 months 
from the date of issue and bear simple interest at a rate of 2% per annum.

The fair value of the PN is calculated based on the principal amount and simple interest of the PN and discounted at 
the effective interest rate of 7.84% per annum for the period before its maturity. The valuation of the PN as at the date 
of its issue was carried out by LCH, using discounted cash flow approach by applying an appropriate discount rate 
on the estimated future cash outflows on repayment of the PN. The discount rate is derived from market risk-free rate 
and risk premium specific to the Company with reference to market sources. The fair value of the PN is recorded as 
financial liabilities stated at amortised cost in accordance with HKAS 39.
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29. PROMISSORY NOTES – GROUP AND COMPANY (CONTINUED) 
At the sole discretion of the Company, the PN can be repaid earlier, and no interest will be incurred if the PN are fully 
repaid prior to its maturity date. The early repayment option of the PN is regarded as an embedded derivative not 
closely related to the host contract (the PN). It shall be separately accounted for as a financial instrument at fair value 
through profit or loss. The directors of the Company consider that the fair value of the early repayment option was 
insignificant on initial recognition and as at the reporting date.

During the year, the Company repaid part of the PN amounting to HK$22,000,000 (2013: HK$15,000,000). 
Movements of the PN are set out as follows:

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 30,144 –
Fair value of PN at the date of issue – 44,580
Early repayments (22,000) (15,000)
Interest expenses 3,930 564

As at 31 March 12,074 30,144

30. CONVERTIBLE NOTES – GROUP AND COMPANY
On 7 January 2013, the Company issued the convertible notes (“CN”) with a principal amount of HK$330,000,000 
as part of the consideration for the Group’s acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Jia Yuan, which through 
Hirise, indirectly holds 47.38% equity interests in Zhejiang Anxian Yuan (note 34).

The CN are unsecured, non-interest bearing and will mature on the 5th anniversary of the date of issue of the CN 
(the “Maturity Date”). The conversion price, subject to the anti-dilution adjustments, is HK$0.10 per conversion 
share. The CN can be converted in whole or in part into conversion shares at any time following the date of issue 
until one working day prior to the Maturity Date. Any CN which remain outstanding on the Maturity Date shall be 
converted automatically into the conversion shares unless such conversion will result in (1) a holder of the CN and 
parties acting in concert with it, taken together, will directly or indirectly, control or be interested in 29% or more of 
the entire issued shares of the Company or such percentage as may from time to time be specified in the Hong 
Kong Code on Takeovers and Merger as being the level for triggering a mandatory general offer, whichever is lower, 
or (2) the Company will be in breach of the minimum public float requirement under the Listing Rules. In such events, 
the maturity date of the CN will be extended for further 5 years. Any CN which remain outstanding on the extended 
maturity date shall be converted automatically into the conversion shares. All outstanding CN which are not converted 
thereafter will be cancelled by the Company and fully waived without any cost or will not be converted into the debt 
of the Company. Holders of the CN will have no right to redeem and the Company has no obligation to repay the 
outstanding amount.

The CN are accounted for as an equity instrument in accordance with HKAS 32 as the entire number of the CN 
must be converted into conversion shares on or before the Maturity Date or the extended maturity date of this CN, 
assuming that anti-dilution adjustment clauses in the CN are not breached the fixed-for-fixed rule in HKAS 32. The 
fair value of the CN at the date of its issue was carried out by LCH. The CN were priced as prepaid forward, an 
arrangement in which one can pay for the stock today and receive the stock at an agreed-upon date. Generally, 
the price of a prepaid forward is equal to the spot asset price. In valuing the CN, adjustment has been made for the 
dilution effect of the issue of the CN.
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30. CONVERTIBLE NOTES – GROUP AND COMPANY (CONTINUED)
On 7 January 2013, the CN were issued at the fair value of approximately HK$147,560,000 and were recognised as 
convertible notes reserve in the consolidated statement of changes in equity of the Group. The reserve will be realised 
when the CN are converted or cancelled.

On 23 April 2013 and 24 December 2013, part of the CN with an aggregate amount of HK$85,000,000 and 
HK$47,000,000 were converted at the conversion price of HK$0.10 each into 850,000,000 and 470,000,000 
ordinary shares of the Company at HK$0.10 each respectively (note 31(b)).

31. SHARE CAPITAL

2014 2013
Number of 

shares
Number of 

shares
(’000) HK$’000 (’000) HK$’000

Authorised:
Shares of HK$0.10 each
At 1 April 2012, 31 March 2013,  

1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014 10,000,000 1,000,000 10,000,000 1,000,000

Issued and fully paid:
Shares of HK$0.10 each
At 1 April 3,120,623 312,062 2,720,623 272,062
Placing of new shares (note (a)) – – 400,000 40,000
Conversion of convertible notes (note (b)) 1,320,000 132,000 – –

At 31 March 4,440,623 444,062 3,120,623 312,062

Notes:

(a) On 5 December 2012, the Company entered into a placing agreement with placing agents to issue 400,000,000 shares at 
HK$0.10 per share. Of the net proceeds of HK$38,340,000, amounts of HK$40,000,000 and approximately HK$1,660,000 
of issue expense, were credited to share capital and debited to share premium accounts respectively. The placing was 
completed on 13 December 2012.

(b) On 23 April 2013, part of the CN with an aggregate principal amount of HK$85,000,000 (corresponding fair value of 
HK$38,008,000) were converted at the conversion price of HK$0.10 each into 850,000,000 ordinary shares of the 
Company at HK$0.10 each. An amount of HK$46,992,000, representing the difference between the principal amount of the 
shares and the corresponding fair value of the CN, was charged to share premium account.

On 24 December 2013, further of the CN with an aggregate principal amount of HK$47,000,000 (corresponding fair value 
of HK$21,016,000) were converted at the conversion price of HK$0.10 each into 470,000,000 ordinary shares of the 
Company at HK$0.10 each. An amount of HK$25,984,000, representing the difference between the principal amount of the 
shares and the corresponding fair value of the CN, was charged to share premium account.

All new shares issued during the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013 rank pari passu with other shares in issue in 
all respect.
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32. RESERVES – GROUP AND COMPANY
Group

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movement therein for the year are presented in the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity.

Company

Share 
premium

Share-based 
compensation 

reserve

Available-
for-sale 

financial 
asset reserve

Convertible 
notes reserve

Accumulated 
losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 April 2012 299,932 27,846 2,731 – (209,475) 121,034
Issue of new shares, net of expenses (note 31(a)) (1,660) – – – – (1,660)
Issue of convertible notes (note 30) – – – 147,560 – 147,560
Lapse of share options (note 33) – (9,473) – – 9,473 –
Settlement of available-for-sales  

financial assets (note 6) – – (2,731) – – (2,731)
Loss for the year – – – – (158,958) (158,958)

Balance at 31 March 2013 and 1 April 2013 298,272 18,373 – 147,560 (358,960) 105,245
Conversion of convertible notes (note 30) (72,976) – – (59,024) – (132,000)
Lapse of share options (note 33) – (1,491) – – 1,491 –
Loss for the year – – – – (9,018) (9,018)

Balance at 31 March 2014 225,296 16,882 – 88,536 (366,487) (35,773)

Loss of approximately HK$9,018,000 (2013: HK$158,958,000) for the year included impairment loss on the 
outstanding balances due from subsidiaries of approximately HK$2,798,000 (2013: impairment loss on the 
outstanding balances due from subsidiaries of approximately HK$84,427,000 and the investment cost of subsidiaries 
of approximately of HK$55,220,000).

33. SHARE OPTION SCHEME
The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) which has been adopted since 18 July 
2008 (the “Adoption Date”). The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options as 
incentives or rewards to eligible participants to contribute to the success of the Group’s operations.

Eligible participants of the Share Option Scheme include the directors, employees, suppliers of goods or services to 
the Group, customers of the Group, any person or entity that provides research, development or other technological 
support to the Group, consultant or adviser to the Group, any shareholders of the Group or any company wholly 
owned by one or more persons belonging to any of the participants described above.
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33. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
Total number of shares available for issue under options which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme and 
any other share option scheme of the Company must not, in aggregate, exceed 10% of the shares in issue as at the 
Adoption Date (the “Scheme Mandate Limit”). This Scheme Mandate Limit can be refreshed by the shareholders’ 
approval in general meeting.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted and to be granted to each 
eligible participant (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) under the Share Option Scheme and 
any other share option scheme of the Company in any 12-month period up to and including the offer date shall not 
exceed 1% of the shares in issue at the offer date. Any further grant of options in excess of this limit is subject to 
shareholder’s approval in general meeting.

Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained and subject to the maximum entitlement of each participant 
hereinafter mentioned, the maximum number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding share 
options granted and yet to be granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the 
Company shall not exceed 30% (or such other high percentage as may be allowed under the Listing Rules) of the 
total number of shares in issue from time to time.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 21 days from the date of the offer, upon payment of a 
nominal consideration of HK$1 in total by the grantee. The exercise period of the share options granted is determined 
by the directors, and commences after a certain vesting period, if any, and ends on a date which is not later than 10 
years from the date of the offer of the share options or the expiry date of the Share Option Scheme, if earlier.

The exercise price of the share options is determined by the directors, but may not be less than the higher of (i) the 
Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of the offer of the share options; (ii) the average 
Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of the 
offer; and (iii) the nominal value of the Company’s shares.

All share-based compensation will be settled in equity. The Group has no legal or constructive obligation to 
repurchase or settle the options other than by issuing shares. The share options do not confer rights on the holders 
to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ meetings. The Share Option Scheme has a life of 10 years from the Adoption 
Date.
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33. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
As at the reporting date, details of outstanding options granted to the directors, employees and third parties are as 
follows:

2014

Number of options

Name and 
category of 
participant

Date of 
grant

Exercisable 
period

Balance 
at 1 April 

2013

Granted 
during the 

year

Cancelled 
during the 

year

Expired/
Lapsed 

during the 
year

Balance 
at 31 March 

2014

Exercise 
price per 

share
HK$

Executive directors
Mr. Law 30 July 2009 31 July 2009 to 

17 July 2018
16,000,000 – – – 16,000,000 0.604

Mr. Law 6 July 2010 7 July 2010 to 
17 July 2018

3,000,000 – – – 3,000,000 0.435

Mr. Law 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

8,000,000 – – – 8,000,000 0.101

Mr. Shi Hua 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

27,000,000 – – – 27,000,000 0.101

Mr. Shi Jun 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

27,000,000 – – – 27,000,000 0.101

Ms. Shen 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

27,000,000 – – – 27,000,000 0.101

Non-executive 
directors

Mr. Yu 25 October 2010 26 October 2010 to 
17 July 2018

1,900,000 – – (1,900,000) – 0.415

Dr. Qi 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – (2,000,000) – 0.101

Mr. Yu 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – (2,000,000) – 0.101

Independent non-
executive directors

Ms. Tang 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.101

Ms. Lau 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.101

117,900,000 – – (5,900,000) 112,000,000
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Number of options

Name and 
category of 
participant

Date of 
grant

Exercisable 
period

Balance 
at 1 April 

2013

Granted 
during the 

year

Cancelled 
during the 

year

Expired/
Lapsed 

during the 
year

Balance 
at 31 March 

2014

Exercise 
price per 

share
HK$

Employees
In aggregate 30 July 2009 31 July 2010 to 

17 July 2018
2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.604

In aggregate 6 July 2010 7 July 2010 to 
17 July 2018

3,500,000 – – (3,000,000) 500,000 0.435

In aggregate 25 October 2010 26 October 2010 to 
17 July 2018

5,700,000 – – (4,500,000) 1,200,000 0.415

In aggregate 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

13,000,000 – – (10,000,000) 3,000,000 0.101

24,200,000 – – (17,500,000) 6,700,000

Third parties
In aggregate 6 July 2010 7 July 2010 to 

17 July 2018
20,000,000 – – – 20,000,000 0.435

In aggregate 25 October 2010 26 October 2010 to 
17 July 2018

45,000,000 – – – 45,000,000 0.415

In aggregate 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

112,062,260 – – – 112,062,260 0.101

177,062,260 – – – 177,062,260

Total 319,162,260 – – (23,400,000) 295,762,260

33. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
2014 (Continued)



Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2014 85

Notes to the 
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2014

33. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
2013

Number of options

Name and 
category of 
participant

Date of 
grant

Exercisable 
period

Balance 
at 1 April 

2012

Granted 
during the 

year

Cancelled 
during the 

year

Expired/
Lapsed 

during the 
year

Balance 
at 31 March 

2013

Exercise 
price per 

share
HK$

Executive directors
Mr. Law 30 July 2009 31 July 2009 to 

17 July 2018
16,000,000 – – – 16,000,000 0.604

Mr. Law 6 July 2010 7 July 2010 to 
17 July 2018

3,000,000 – – – 3,000,000 0.435

Mr. Law 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

8,000,000 – – – 8,000,000 0.101

Mr. Shi Hua 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

27,000,000 – – – 27,000,000 0.101

Mr. Shi Jun 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

27,000,000 – – – 27,000,000 0.101

Ms. Shen 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

27,000,000 – – – 27,000,000 0.101

Non-executive 
directors

Mr. Yu 25 October 2010 26 October 2010 to 
17 July 2018

1,900,000 – – – 1,900,000 0.415

Dr. Qi 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.101

Mr. Yu 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.101

Independence non-
executive directors

Mr. So 30 July 2009 31 July 2010 to 
17 July 2018

1,600,000 – – (1,600,000) – 0.604

Mr. So 6 July 2010 7 July 2010 to 
17 July 2018

300,000 – – (300,000) – 0.435

Ms. Tang 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.101

Ms. Lau 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.101

119,800,000 – – (1,900,000) 117,900,000
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Number of options

Name and 
category of 
participant

Date of 
grant

Exercisable 
period

Balance 
at 1 April 

2012

Granted 
during the 

year

Cancelled 
during the 

year

Expired/
Lapsed 

during the 
year

Balance 
at 31 March 

2013

Exercise 
price per 

share
HK$

Employees
In aggregate 30 July 2009 31 July 2009 to 

17 July 2018
32,000,000 – – (32,000,000) – 0.604

In aggregate 30 July 2009 31 July 2010 to 
17 July 2018

2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000 0.604

In aggregate 6 July 2010 7 July 2010 to 
17 July 2018

17,700,000 – – (14,200,000) 3,500,000 0.435

In aggregate 25 October 2010 26 October 2010 to 
17 July 2018

34,700,000 – – (29,000,000) 5,700,000 0.415

In aggregate 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

18,000,000 – – (5,000,000) 13,000,000 0.101

104,400,000 – – (80,200,000) 24,200,000

Third parties
In aggregate 6 July 2010 7 July 2010 to 

17 July 2018
20,000,000 – – – 20,000,000 0.435

In aggregate 25 October 2010 26 October 2010 to 
17 July 2018

45,000,000 – – – 45,000,000 0.415

In aggregate 31 March 2012 3 April 2012 to 
17 July 2018

112,062,260 – – – 112,062,260 0.101

177,062,260 – – – 177,062,260

Total 401,262,260 – – (82,100,000) 319,162,260

33. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
2013 (Continued)



Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2014 87

Notes to the 
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2014

33. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
Options outstanding and weighted average exercise price for the reporting periods presented are as follows:

2014 2013

Number

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price Number

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price
HK$ HK$

Outstanding at 1 April 319,162,260 0.209 401,262,260 0.264
Lapsed (23,400,000) 0.230 (82,100,000) 0.477

Outstanding at 31 March 295,762,260 0.207 319,162,260 0.209

Exercisable at 31 March 295,762,260 319,162,260

All options outstanding as at 31 March 2014 (2013: All) were exercisable. The options outstanding at 31 March 2014 
had a weighted average remaining contractual life of 4.2 years (2013: 5.3 years). No share options were exercised 
during the years ended 31 March 2014 and 2013.

During the year, no share options were vested and expensed (2013: Nil). No liabilities were recognised as these were 
all equity-settled share-based payment transactions.

During the year, 23,400,000 (2013: 82,100,000) share options were lapsed after three months from the date when 
the directors and employees resigned and left the Group. The share-based compensation reserve of approximately 
HK$1,491,000 (2013: HK$9,473,000) was released to accumulated losses accordingly.

34. CHANGES IN OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES WITHOUT CHANGE 
OF CONTROL
As at 31 March 2012, the Group obtained 51% equity interests in Zhejiang Anxian Yuan and control over the 
operating and financial policies of Zhejiang Anxian Yuan which became a subsidiary of the Group.

On 18 September 2012, the acquisition agreement was entered into between Sino Grandeur, Master Point Overseas 
Limited (the “Vendor”) and Mr. Shi, the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Vendor as guarantor. Pursuant to the 
acquisition agreement, Sino Grandeur agreed to acquire the entire issued share capital of Jia Yuan from the Vendor 
at a consideration of HK$430,000,000, which was satisfied partly by cash of HK$50,000,000 and partly by the 
Company’s issue of the PN of HK$50,000,000 (note 29) and the CN of HK$330,000,000 (note 30) to the Vendor (the 
“Acquisition”).

The Acquisition was completed on 7 January 2013 and resulted in an increase in equity interests of 47.38% in 
Zhejiang Anxian Yuan, which constituted a change in the Group’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that does not 
result in a change of control. The Acquisition was accounted for as an equity transaction during the year ended 31 
March 2013 accordingly. Any difference between the amount by which non-controlling interests were adjusted and the 
fair value of the consideration paid was recognised directly in equity attributable to owners of the Company.
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34. CHANGES IN OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES WITHOUT CHANGE 
OF CONTROL (CONTINUED)
The effect of the changes in the ownership interests in Zhejiang Anxian Yuan was summarised as follows:

2013
HK$’000

Fair value of consideration paid
– Cash consideration 50,000
– PN 44,580
– CN 147,560

242,140

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired 179,871

Excess consideration paid over carrying amount 62,269

35. DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES
On 26 February 2013, the disposal agreement was entered into between Sino Grandeur and an independent third 
party (the “Purchaser”) to dispose of the entire equity interests in Peaceful and Sino Peace (the “Disposal Group”) at a 
cash consideration of HK$30,000,000.

The total consideration was satisfied by the Purchaser as to pay HK$5,000,000 upon the completion of the 
disposals on 26 February 2013 and was satisfied by the Purchaser as to pay HK$10,000,000, HK$10,000,000 and 
HK$5,000,000 within 2 months, 4 months and 6 months respectively from the date of the disposals on 26 February 
2013. As at 31 March 2013, the total consideration receivable of HK$25,000,000 was recorded in other receivables 
(note 22(c)). During the year, the total amounts of HK$25,000,000 have been received from the Purchaser.
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35. DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)
Assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as at the date of disposal were as follows:

2013
HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment (note 14) 1,358
Other receivables 42,001
Cash and bank balances 105
Other payables and accruals (150)

Net assets disposed of 43,314
Release of exchange reserve upon disposals (2,935)
Loss on disposals of subsidiaries (note 8) (10,379)

Total cash consideration 30,000

Net cash inflow arising on disposals
Cash consideration received during the year 5,000
Less: Cash and bank balances of the Disposal Group (105)

4,895

36. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS
At 31 March 2014, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are payable by 
the Group and the Company as follows:

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 1,025 1,369 842 1,027
In the second to fifth year, inclusive 9 994 – 842

1,034 2,363 842 1,869

The Group and the Company lease a number of office premises under operating leases. The leases run for an initial 
period of one to three years (2013: one to three years), with option to renew the leases and renegotiate the terms at 
the respective expiry dates or at dates as mutually agreed between the Group/Company and the respective landlords/
lessors. None of the leases include contingent rentals.
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37. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Group

2014 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contracted but not provided for:
Potential investment in a PRC company 8,827 –
Proposed acquisition of land use rights 13,757 9,906

22,584 9,906

Company
The Company does not have any capital commitments as at 31 March 2014 and 2013.

38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
In addition to the transactions and balances with related parties disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the 
Group had the following significant transactions with related parties during the year.

(a) Significant transactions with related parties
Details of the significant transactions with related parties are set out in note 42 to the financial statement.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel
The directors are of the opinion that the key management are those persons having authority and responsibility 
for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group, directly or indirectly, and are defined as the 
executive directors, non-executive directors and the chief executive officer of the Company. Details of the key 
management remuneration are set out in note 13 to the financial statements.
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39. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS
(a) Trade receivables

Pursuant to the assignment of debts entered into between the Group, one of the trade receivables and the 
non-controlling interests holder dated 27 December 2013, trade receivables of approximately RMB8,340,000 
(equivalent to approximately HK$10,516,000) have been settled through offset of the same amount due to 
non-controlling interests holder.

(b) Trade receivables and trade payables
Pursuant to the sale contract entered into between the Group and its customer dated 28 March 2014, part 
of the sale amount of approximately RMB5,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$6,305,000) have been 
settled through offset of the same amount due to this trade receivables who is also one of the suppliers to the 
Group.

(c) Trade payables and other payables
Pursuant to the assignment of debts entered into between the Group, one of the suppliers and the non-
controlling interests holder dated 25 November 2013, trade payables and other payables of approximately 
RMB15,167,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$19,175,000) and RMB2,095,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$2,648,000) respectively have been settled through offset of the same amounts due to non-controlling 
interests holder.

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
The Group is exposed to financial risks through its use of financial instruments in its ordinary course of operations and 
in its investment activities. The financial risks include market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit 
risk and liquidity risk.

The Group does not have written risk management policies and guidelines. Generally, the Group employs a 
conservative strategy regarding its risk management. Financial risk management is coordinated at the Group’s 
headquarter, in close co-operation with the board of directors periodically. Overall objectives in managing financial 
risks focus on securing the Group’s short to medium term cash flows by minimising its exposure to financial markets. 
Long-term financial investments are managed to generate lasting returns with acceptable risk levels. As the Group’s 
exposure to market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk are kept at a 
minimum level, the Group has not used any derivative or other instruments for hedging purposes. The Group does 
not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. The most significant financial risks to which the 
Group is exposed are discussed below.
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
(CONTINUED)
40.1 Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts presented in the statements of Company’s and the Group’s financial position relates to 
the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities:

Financial assets

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loans and receivables
– Trade receivables 125,404 72,068 – –
– Deposits and other receivables 6,272 25,952 260 302
– Amounts due from subsidiaries – – 426,810 440,075
– Cash and bank balances 10,703 17,200 161 7,233
– Pledged deposits 21,436 37,148 – –

163,815 152,368 427,231 447,610

Financial liabilities

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
– Trade payables 2,130 22,451 – –
– Other payables and accruals 43,791 28,559 526 476
– Bank borrowings 102,137 133,735 – –
– Promissory notes 12,074 30,144 12,074 30,144
– Amounts due to non-controlling interests 1,144 1,123 – –
– Amounts due to directors 6,500 – 6,500 –

167,776 216,012 19,100 30,620
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
(CONTINUED)
40.2 Foreign currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign currency.

The Group’s business transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in HK$ and RMB and the functional 
currencies of the Group’s principal operating entities are HK$ and RMB.

The Group currently does not have foreign currency hedging policy in respect of foreign currency transactions, 
assets and liabilities. The Group monitors its foreign currency exposure closely and considers hedging 
significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise. The Company does not have significant exposure 
to foreign currency risk at 31 March 2014 (2013: Nil).

The policies to manage foreign currency risk have been followed by the Group since prior years and are 
considered to be effective.

40.3 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group has interest-bearing assets (cash at bank and pledged bank deposits) and interest-bearing liabilities 
(bank borrowings and promissory notes) carried at effective interest rates with reference to the market (notes 
23, 24, 27 and 29). The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes 
in market interest rates. The Group has not used any financial instrument to hedge potential fluctuations in 
interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s cash at banks is considered minimal.

At 31 March 2014, it is estimated that a general increase of 50 (2013: 50) basis points in interest rates, with all 
other variables held constant, would decrease the Group’s pre-tax profit and increase its accumulated losses 
by approximately HK$116,000 (2013: HK$206,000). A decrease of 50 (2013: 50) basis points in interest rate 
would have had equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables 
remain constant.

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred 
at the reporting date and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for financial instruments at the 
reporting date. The 50 (2013: 50) basis point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a 
reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the next annual reporting date. The analysis is 
performed on the same basis for the year ended 31 March 2013.

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Group since prior years and are considered 
to be effective.
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
(CONTINUED)
40.4 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation 
under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to 
credit risk mainly arises from granting credit to customers in the ordinary course of its operations and from its 
investing activities.

The carrying amounts of financial assets presented in the consolidated statement of financial position are 
net of impairment losses, if any. The Group minimises its exposure to the credit risk by rigorously selecting 
the counterparties, performing ongoing credit evaluation on the financial conditions of its debtors and tightly 
monitoring the ageing of the receivables.

Follow-up actions are taken in case of overdue balances on a ongoing basis. In addition, management 
monitors and reviews the recoverable amount of the receivables individually or collectively at each reporting 
date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. It is not the Group’s 
policy to request collateral from its customers.

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The 
default risk of the industry and country in which customers operate also has an influence on credit risk but to 
a lesser extent. At 31 March 2014, the Group has a certain concentration of credit risk as 55% (2013: 100%) 
and 100% (2013: 100%) of the trade receivables were due from the Group’s largest customer and the five 
largest customers respectively within the cemetery business segment. However, management of the Group 
closely monitors the progress of collecting the payments from the customer and reviews the overdue balance 
regularly. In this regard, the directors consider that the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, is limited 
because almost all of the Group’s bank deposits are deposited with major banks located in Hong Kong and 
the PRC.

Further quantitative disclosures in respect of the Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from trade and other 
receivables are set out in notes 21 and 22 respectively.

40.5 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk relates to the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its obligations associated with its 
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial assets. The Group is exposed to 
liquidity risk in respect of settlement of trade payables, accruals and other payables, amounts due to non-
controlling interests, amounts due to directors, bank borrowings, promissory notes and also in respect of 
its cash flow management. The Group’s objective is to maintain an appropriate level of liquid assets and 
committed credit lines of funding to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

The Group manages its liquidity needs on a consolidated basis by carefully monitoring the cash inflows and 
outflows due in day to day business. Liquidity needs are monitored in various time bands, on a day to day 
and week to week basis. Long term liquidity needs for a 180-day and 365-day lookout period are identified 
monthly.
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
(CONTINUED)
40.5 Liquidity risk (Continued)

The Group’s liquidity is mainly dependent upon the cash received from its trade customers and fund raising 
activities. The directors of the Company are satisfied that the Group will be able to meet in full its financial 
obligations as and when they fall due in the foreseeable future.

The liquidity policies have been followed by the Group since prior years and are considered to have been 
effective in managing liquidity risks.

The following tables detail the remaining contractual maturities at the reporting date of the Group’s and the 
Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities, which are based on contractual undiscounted cash flows and the 
earliest date the Group and the Company can be required to pay:

Group

Carrying 
amount

Total 
contractual 

undiscounted 
cash flow

Within 
one year or 
on demand

Over 
one year 
or above

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2014
– Trade payables 2,130 2,130 1,531 599
– Other payables and accruals 43,791 43,791 43,791 –
– Bank borrowings 102,137 106,403 106,403 –
– Promissory notes 12,074 13,674 – 13,674
– Amounts due to non-controlling interests 1,144 1,144 1,144 –
– Amounts due to directors 6,500 6,500 6,500 –
– Financial guarantees issued – 29,002 29,002 –

167,776 202,644 188,371 14,273

At 31 March 2013
– Trade payables 22,451 22,629 5,910 16,719
– Other payables and accruals 28,559 28,559 28,559 –
– Bank borrowings 133,735 137,849 137,849 –
– Promissory notes 30,144 36,421 – 36,421
– Amounts due to non-controlling interests 1,123 1,123 1,123 –
– Financial guarantees issued – 61,914 61,914 –

216,012 288,495 235,355 53,140
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40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
(CONTINUED)
40.5 Liquidity risk (Continued)

Company

Carrying
amount

Total 
contractual

undiscounted
cash flow

Within
one year or
on demand

Over 
one year
or above

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2014
– Other payables and accruals 526 526 526 –
– Amounts due to directors 6,500 6,500 6,500 –
– Promissory notes 12,074 13,674 – 13,674

19,100 20,700 7,026 13,674

At 31 March 2013
– Other payables and accruals 476 476 476 –
– Promissory notes 30,144 36,421 – 36,421

30,620 36,897 476 36,421

The Group considers expected cash flows from financial assets in assessing and managing liquidity risk, in 
particular, its cash resources and other liquid assets that readily generate cash. The Group’s existing cash 
resources and other liquid assets exceed the cash outflow requirements.

40.6 Fair value
The fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying 
amounts because of the immediate or short term maturity of these financial instruments.
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41. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Group’s capital management objectives are to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to 
provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing goods and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to ensure optimal capital structure and 
shareholder returns, taking into consideration the future capital requirements of the Group, prevailing and projected 
capital expenditures and projected strategic investment opportunities.

There are no changes in capital management policies and objectives from previous period.

In order to maintain the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return 
capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group regards total equity attributable to the owners of the Company presented on the face of the consolidated 
statement of financial position as capital, for capital management purpose. The amount of capital as at 31 March 
2014 amounted to approximately HK$447,603,000 (2013: HK$433,690,000), which management considers as 
optimal having considered the projected capital expenditures and the forecast strategic investment opportunities.

The Group is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

42. FINANCIAL GUARANTEE
At 31 March 2014, Zhejiang Anxian Yuan provided financial guarantee as a security for a bank facilities granted to (i) 
浙江富安移民經濟開發有限公司（「富安移民」）, the non-controlling interests holder of Zhejiang Anxian Yuan and 
Mr. Shi is the legal representative of 富安移民 with significant control, with the aggregate amount of RMB20,000,000 
(equivalent to approximately HK$25,219,000) in which RMB20,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$25,219,000) 
has been fully utilised and (ii) 杭州好樂天禮儀服務有限公司（「好樂天」）, a related company of which Mr. Shi is the 
common director with significant control, with the aggregate amount of RMB3,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$3,783,000) in which RMB3,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$3,783,000) has been fully utilised. No 
provision for the Group’s obligation under these financial guarantee contracts has been made as the directors 
consider the probability that a claim will be made against the Group under these financial guarantee contracts is 
remote.

At 31 March 2013, Zhejiang Anxian Yuan (i) pledged all its trade receivables and provided financial guarantee as 
securities for a short-term bank borrowing of RMB30,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$37,148,000) to 好
樂天 and (ii) provided financial guarantee as a security for a bank facilities granted to 富安移民, with the aggregate 
amount of RMB24,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$29,719,000) in which RMB20,000,000 (equivalent to 
approximately HK$24,766,000) had been utilised as at 31 March 2013.
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43. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
On 8 May 2014, Shanghai Anxian Yuan entered into an investment agreement with two independent third parties in 
relation to the establishment of a sino-foreign equity joint venture 貴州盤縣安賢園藝術陵園有限責任公司 (in English, 
for identification purpose only, Guizhou Pan County Anxian Yuan Cemetery Arts Company Limited) (“Guizhou Anxian 
Yuan”), which will be principally engaged in the operation and management of cemeteries and the provision of funeral 
services in the PRC.

According to the investment agreement, registered capital of Guizhou Anxian Yuan will be RMB10,000,000, which 
is to be 51% owned by Shanghai Anxian Yuan and 49% owned by two independent third parties. The Group’s 
contribution to Guizhou Anxian Yuan will be by way of cash. Details are set out in the Company’s announcement 
dated 15 May 2014.
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In this annual report (other than the report and financial statements from pages 28 to 98), the following expressions shall have 
the following meanings unless the context otherwise requires:

AGM Annual general meeting of the Company

Associate(s) has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules

Audit Committee the audit committee of the Company

Board the board of Directors

Bye-laws the bye-laws of the Company, as amended from time to time

Cemetery Business an operating segment of the Group which is engaged in the provision of 
cemetery services

Chairman the chairman of the Board

Chief Executive Officer the chief executive officer of the Company

Code the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the 
Listing Rules

Company/Anxian Yuan China Holdings Anxian Yuan China Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the Bermuda 
with limited liability and the issued Shares are listed on the Stock Exchange

Company Secretary The company secretary of the Company

Director(s) the director(s) of the Company

Executive Director(s) the executive Director(s)

Group the Company and its subsidiaries

HKAS the Hong Kong Accounting Standards issued by the HKICPA

HKFRS(s) the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, collectively includes all applicable 
individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, HKAS and Interpretations 
issued by the HKICPA

HKICPA the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

Independent Non-executive Director(s) the independent non-executive Director(s)

Glossary
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Listing Rules the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

Model Code the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set 
out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules

Nomination Committee the nomination committee of the Company

Non-executive Director(s) the non-executive Director(s)

PRC the People’s Republic of China, which for the purpose of this report exclude 
Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan

Remuneration Committee the remuneration committee of the Company

SFO the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

SGM Special general meeting of the Company

Shanghai Anxian Yuan 安賢園（上海）陵園投資管理有限公司 (in English, for identification purpose only, 
Anxian Yuan (Shanghai) Cemeteries Investment Management Company Limited), 
a limited liability company established in the China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade 
Zone under the laws of the PRC

Share(s) the ordinary share(s) of HK$0.1 each in the share capital of the Company

Shareholder(s) holder(s) of the Share(s)

Share Option Scheme the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 18 July 2008

Stock Exchange The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

Year the year ended 31 March 2014

Zhejiang Anxian Yuan 浙江安賢陵園有限責任公司 (in English, for identification purpose only, Zhejiang 
Anxian Yuan Company Limited), a limited liability company established under the 
laws of the PRC

HK$ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

RMB Renminbi, the lawful currency of PRC

US$ United States dollars, the lawful currency of USA

% per cent
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